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KarnaTAkA Neeravart NiGaMm LIMITED
Registered office :
4th Floor, Coffee Board Building,
Nol, Dr. Ambedkar Veedhi, Bangalore - 560 001

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the 4th Annual General Meeting of the Members of the Company will be held
on Friday, the 27th September 2002 at 12.45 PM at Committee Room (Room No. 313), 3rd
Floor, Vidhana Soudha, Bangalore - 560 001 to consider and transact the following business :

To receive, consider and adopt the Balance Sheet as at 31 .03.2002 and the Expenditure During
Construction Period for the year ended on that date along with the Schedules attached thereto

and Repoﬁs of Directors’ and- Auditors tehreon.

By order of the Board

Date : 24.09.2002 G.S. Prakash
Place : Bangalore Company Secretary
NOTE :

1. As per the provisions of Section 224(aa) of the Companies Act, 1956, the remuneration payable
to the Auditors has to be fixed by the Company in General Meeting or in such manner as the
Company in General Meeting may determine. At the 3rd Annual General Meeting held on
29.09.01, the AGM have authorized the Board of Directors to fix the remuneration payable to
the Statutory Auditors of the Company every year separately as and when appointment is made
by the C & AG of India, under Section 619(2) of the Companies Act, 1956. Accordingly the Board
have approved a remuneration Rs. 1.20 lakhs as the fee payable fo the S’rofutbry Auditors
M/s Rao & Swamy, for the year 2001-02.

2. A Member entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint a Proxy to attend and
vote instead of himself and such Proxy need not be a Member.
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Directors’ Report

Dear Members,

Your Directors have pleasure in presenting the fourth Annual Report together with the Audited Accounts for the year
ended 31st March 2002.

2. Asyou are aware, Government of Karnataka has established your company with a view to speedily execute identified
projects in the Krishna basin. The Government of Karnataka have so far entrusted 13 projects to your company for
implementation on fast track basis. The salient features of these projects are given below:

Sl. Projects Revised Balance cost Ultimate Balance Allocation
No. Cost As on Potential Potential of Water
(Rs. Crores) 1.4.2002 {Ha) (Ha) (As on (TMC)
(Rs. Crores) 1.4.2002)
1. - Ghataprabha 947.00 362.76 3,31,000 1,13,093 79.00
2. Malaprabha 816.00 134.25 2,20,028 31,969 44.53
3! Upper Tunga 1052.33 866.68 94,698 94,698 12.24
4. Hipparagi 901.00 847.74 74,742 74,742 12.10
5. Singatalur 595.00 570.22 47,754 47,754 18.55
6. Bhima Lift 187.58 177.59 24,292 24,292 6.00
7. Markandeya 209.85 88.85 19,105 19,105 4.00
8. Gandorinala 132.95 59.84 8,094 8,094 2.16
9. Harinala 42.00 7.15 3,480 2,940 0.80
10. Tunga Lift 24.12 24.12 1,708 1,708 | 1.43
11. Kalasa Nala 44.78 44.77 - - :
12. Bandura Nala 49.20 49.18 -
13. Dudhganga 124.00 74.42 15,167 15,167 4.00
TOTAL 5125.81 3307.57 8,40,068 4,33,562 | 184.81

3. The Dudhganga project was transferred to the Nigam in April *02. This is a joint venture of Karnataka and Maharashtra
States. The Karnataka portion of the project involves construction of four branch canals aggregating to 111 kms with
distribution system and four lift irrigation schemes to irrigate 15,167 ha in Chikkodi taluk of Belgaum District utilizing
Karnataka’s share of 4.00 TMC of water.

4.  The Government of India have accorded in principle clearance from water availability angle for diversion of 7.56
TMC of water from Mahadayi Basin for the Kalasa Nala and Bandura Nala projects to meet the drinking water needs
of Hubli / Dharwad subject to certain conditions. The diversion of forest lands for these projects is being pursved
with the Ministry of Environment & Forest (MOEF), Government of India{GOl). The Markandeya project has obtained
techno-economic clearance from the Minisiry of Water Resources, GOl for a cost estimate of Rs. 209.85 crores. The
MOEF, GOI have conveyed in-principle clearance for diversion of 334.17 ha of forest land for the project. The
Environmental clearance for this project is being pursued. The project is progressing well. In respect of Upper Tunga
Project cost estimate of Rs.1052.33 crores has been cleared by the Ministry of Water Resources, GO! and the proposal
for diversion of forest land has also been recommended for clearance by the Indian Board of Wild Life subject to
certain conditions. Environmental clearance for this project is awaited. The Harinala and Gandorinala projects are
almost ready for commencement of irrigation. In respect of Singatalur Lift [rrigation Scheme, the Government have
directed the Technical Advisory Committee under the Chairmanship of Sri K.C. Reddy to examine and suggest measures
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to ensure that the existing achkut areas of Tungabhadra Reservoir are not affected with the construction of LI Scheme
at Singatalur. This committee has since submitted its report, which is under examination of Government.

5. The expenditure incurred on the projects during the year is Rs.367.64 crores as against Rs. 247.61 crores during
the previous year. The irrigation potential created during the year was 26,000 ha as against 13,400 ha during the
previous year. The annual works programme for the current year 2002-03 is fixed at Rs. 600 crores with a target
of creating irrigation potential of 33,000 ha.

Rehabilitation & Resettlement:

6. The Government of Karnataka have approved the R&R packages of Harinala and Markandeya projects for Rs.3.51
crores and Rs. 12.02 crores respectively. The Government have also approved the passing of consent awards for
lands acquired in respect of Harinala, Hipparagi and Markandeya projects. Government approval for the R&R
package of Hipparagi is awaited. The R&R activity of Harinala project is almost nearing completion.

7. The R&R work of Gandorinala Project is also nearing completion. The shifting of villages and project affected people
due to submergence is being carried out smoothly. We are happy to inform that this project is also almost ready
for dedication to the State.

Participatory Irrigation Management. and CADA works:

8. In our last report we had mentioned about the keenness of the Government of Karnataka in making Participatory
Irrigation Management operational at the field level by handing over irrigation management system in the Malaprabha
& Ghataprabha Command Area to the Water Users” Co-operative Societies for maintenance. So far 372 Water Users’
Societies have been registered against the target of 600. Irrigation management has been handed over in respect
of 84 WUCSs. An amount of Rs.4.05 crores has been provided towards special repairs of hydrolic units before such
handing over. The Company earmarked funds to the extent of Rs.15.63 crores for carrying out Field Irrigation Channel
works in an area of 27,563 ha during the year. However, due fo various constraints actual works could be carried
out only for 12,353 ha. The FIC potential creation planned during 2002-03 is 61,854 ha for which a sum of Rs.37.26
crores has been included in the Annual Works Programme.

9. Recently two project level federations have been established for the Water Users’ Co-operative Societies coming under

the purview of Malaprabha & Ghataprabha projects to monitor and co-ordinate the activities of the various primary
societies coming under their respective jurisdictions. It is hoped that these federations will facilitate efficient water

management in the command areas of the projects.

Mobilisation of Resources:

10. The company mobilized a sum of Rs. 274.98 crores through Series-IV & IVA Bond issues at coupons of 11.75%
& 11.40% respectively during the year. The aggregate borrowings in respect of Series-I to VA amounting to
Rs. 935.95 crores. The market borrowing planned for the current year is Rs.350 crores.

Share Capital:

11. The investment of the Government of Karnataka in the equity of the company as on 31.3.2002 is as follows:

Particulars Amount

(Rs. lakhs)
a. Paid-up Capital 1,10,082.93
b. Advance against equity share capital 10,421.91
Total 1,20,504.84

The above investment includes Rs. 86,798.73 lakhs being the net value of assets of the projects
transferred to the company by the Government.

Accounts:

12. Since the projects are still under construction stage as at 31.3.2002, an Expenditure During Construction Account
pending capitalisation and Balance Sheet as on that date have been prepared.
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Management Discussion and Analysis.

13. The Company was established by the Government of Karnataka primarily to complete identified prioritized irrigation

15.

16.

projects in the Krishna river basin on a fast track basis and as such operates in the domain of public works. In the strict
sense its operations cannot be related to any competitive position with respect to which this report is to be submitted as
required under the provisions of the Listing Agreement with the National Stock Exchange.

There is considerable scope for the Company to create irrigation potential in the Krishna basin by utilizing the en-block
allocation of water made by the Krishna Water Disputes Tribunal. However, overcoming environmental concerns, mobilization
of adequate resources, time consuming land acquisition process and Rehabilitation & Resettlement issues, competing
demands of water users necessitating change in scope of projects and meeting manpower needs of projects by deputation
from Government have been the major challenges faced by the Company.

The projects that were transferred to the Company were either progressing too slowly or had not even taken off due to
various reasons. After formation of KNNL, it has been possible to achive good progress on account of better management
practices and speedy decision making process. The initiatives taken for speedy implementation of projects, to name a few,
include entrustment of survey work to consultants, packaging system for canal works, adoption of turnkey system for
major lift irrigation schemes and strict pre-qualifications for all major works to ensure entrustment of contracts to competent
and capable agencies.

During the last three years upto 31.03.02, the Company has raised Rs.935.95 crores through private placement of Bonds
gradually bringing down the coupon rate from 13.25% to 11.40% for seven year bonds. it is our endeavour to reduce the
rate further by negotiating the best rate commensurate with rating, exposure limit, tenure and other related factors. A sum
of Rs.788.64 crores has been spent on irrigation projects during the last three years creating a potential of 45,000 ha.

The total number of officials employed by the Company is 4,794 and almost all of them are on deputation from the
Government of Karnataka. The Company is facing severe constraints of shortage of technical personnel in various
projects and in certain projects vacancies exist to the extent of about 55%. The management is in continuous dialogue
with the Government to overcome this situation.

Corporate Governance

18.

The listing agreement executed with the National Stock Exchange requires compliance with specified Corporate
Governance practices. The KNNL has been practicing the principle of good Corporate Governance and has always
followed the philosophy of conducting its activities with due compliance of laws, transparency and internal control
systems and procedures. The Sub-committees constituted by the Board oversee critical functional areas. Accordingly
a report on Corporate Governance is furnished below:

a. Board of Directors: The present strength of Board of Directors is 12 members. The Managing Director is the
only whole time Director. All the Directors are appointed by the Government of Karnataka and are persons who
are serving / retired officers of Government having experience in diverse fields. The Board held three meetings
during the year. Sri A.PJoshi, Sri S.V.Ranganath and Sri D.N.Desai attended all the meetings, Dr.A.Ravindra,
Sri S.J.Channabasappa, Capt. S.Raja Rao and Sri B.Parthasarthy attended two meetings each, Sri $.M Krishna,
Sri H.K.Patil, Sri C.Gopal Reddy and his successor Sri Chiranijiv Singh attended one meeting each. Smt. Teresa
Bhattacharya could not attend any of the meetings and Sri G.S.Paramashivaiah who was appointed w.e.f. 06.02.02
could not attend one meeting held during the year after his appointment. All the Directors who were on the
Board as on the date of the 3" Annual General Meeting i.e. 29.09.2001 attended the AGM except Sri S.M.Krishna,
Sri H.K.Patil and Sri D.N.Desai who were unable to attend the meeting.

b. Technical Sub-Committee: The Technical Sub-Committee of the Board comprises of six members including
the Managing Director. The Chairman of the Committee Sri D.N.Desai and three other members are engineering
professionals having vast experience in irrigation projects. The TSC oversees all technical aspects of the irrigation
projects entrusted to the Company. The TSC held eight meetings during the year.

Finance and Audit Committee: The Finance and Audit Committee of the Board which was reconstituted w.e.f.
04.09.01 comprises of four members with Sri Chiranijiv Singh, Principal Secretary to Government of Karnataka,
Finance Department as its Chairman. This Committee exercises the role and responsibility assigned to the audit
committee as per the provisions of the listing agreement and section 292A of the Companies Act, 1956, besides
overseeing Annual Budget formulation, Resource mobilization and administrative matters. The Finance & Audit
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Committee met 4 fimes during the year. Sri C.Gopal Reddy, the previous Chairman of this Committee, his successor
Sri C.Chiranjiv Singh and Sri S.J.Channbasappa attended 2 meetings each and Sri A.PJoshi attended all the
meetings. Sri 5.V.Ranganath who was included in the reconstituted committee w.e.f. 04.09.01 has not attended
one meeting held after that date during the year.

d. Remuneration Committee: The Directors of the Company are nominated by Government and except sitting fee
and the honorarium of Rs.53,250/- paid to one of the Non-Executive Directors for professional services rendered
with respect to technical matters of the Company, no other remuneration is being paid to the non-executive Directors.
Hence no remuneration committee is constituted. However, disclosures as required have been made in the accounts
with respect fo the remuneration of the Managing Director who is an officer of the Indian Administrative Service.

e. Shareholders Committee: The Company is a wholly owned undertaking of the Government of Karnataka, which
is the lone shareholder of the Company. The redressal of grievances of bondholders of the Company are being
effectively dealt with and there are no major complaints outstanding in this regard. In regard to transfer of bonds
etc., the Board have delegated the power of transfer of bonds to the Company Secretary who is attending to
the bond transfer formalities once in a fortnight. The Finance & Audit Committee is expected to review the action
taken in redressing investors’ grievances if any. -

f. General Body Meetings: The Company’s last three AGMs ie., 1%, 2™ and 3 were held on 29.03.00, 29.12.00
and 29.09.01 respectively.

g. Disclosures: There was no related party transactions conflicting with the interests of the Company. There were
no instances of non-compliance of any matter related to the Capital Markets during the last three years.

h. Means of Communication: Since the projects of the Company are still under construction stage, the Company is
preparing only Expenditure During Construction Period Statement and not a profit and loss account. The progress
reports of the project are being published on a quarterly basis in leading news papers. The Company also maintains @
website www.knnlindia.com in which useful information about the Company and its projects is provided.

i. Listing of Bonds: The Series -I, Il & lll Bond issues of the Company are listed for trading on the wholesale Debt
Segment of National Stock Exchange. Application for listing of Series IV & IVA bond issues made during
2001-02 has been submitted to NSE.

J. Dematerialisation of Bonds: The Company has completed the formalities for demateriatisation of bonds and
the bonds of the Company have been allotted ISIN Nos. by the National Securities Depository Limited. Bondholders
of the Company may approach any of the Depository Participants of their choice for dematerialisation of their bond
Certificates.

k. Bond Transfer System: Bondholders holding Bond Cerificates in physical form can transfer their holdings by
sending the bond certificates along with a valid, newly executed transfer deed duly signed by the bondholder or
on behalf of him/her and the transferee to the Company or to the Companies Registrar and Transfer Agent
M/s. Kirloskar Computer Services Lid. Physical bond transfers are registered and returned within a period of normally
fifteen days from the date of receipt if documents are correct and valid in all respects.

Conservation of Energy, Technology Absorption:

19. The Company has no manufacturing activity and is involved in Irrigation Projects. Hence, the Company has no
information to furnish under these heads.

Foreign Exchange Earnings and Outgo:

20. The Company has no foreign exchange earnings and there is no foreign exchange outgo, also.

Employees:

21. The particulars in pursuance of Section 217{2A) of the Companies Act 1956 read with Companies {Particulars of
Employees) Rules, 1975, as amended, is Nil.

Auditors:

22. M/s.Rao & Swami, Chartered Accountants, Bangalore were appointed as the Statutory Auditors of the Company for
the year 2001-02 by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under section 619(2) of the Companies Act, 1956.
The remuneration of Statutory Auditors has beén fixed at Rs.1.20 lakhs pursuant fo Section 224(8) {aa) ofthe Companies
Act, 1956. The Statutory Auditors for the year 2002-03 are yet to be appointed. R S raad Bt B
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Replies to observations in Auditors’ Report:

23. The qualifications / remarks of the Statutory Auditors in their report on the accounts for the year 2001-02 have been
replied in the respective notes forming part of accounts referred to by the Auditors in their report which are self
explanatory. In respect of para 10 (b) of the Annexure to the Auditors” Report, regarding introduction of technical
pre-audit of work bills, we wish to reiterate that as per the PWD Codal provisions the work bills are scrufinised iechﬁicoliy
by the technical wing at the Division, headed by a Technical Assistant of AEE rank. As such infroduction of independent
technical pre-audit of work bills does not arise. However, instruction shall be issued to strictly adhere to the PWD
Codal provisions.

The Report of Comptroller and Auditor General of India:

24. The Report of Comptroller and Auditor General of India u/s 619(4) of the Companies Act, 1956, on the accounts
of the Company for the year 2001-02 is appended as a part of this Report.

Board of Directors:

25. The following changes in the Constitution of the Board has taken place between the last AGM and the date of
this report. ]

i.  Sri. Chiranijiv Singh has been inducted on the Board w.e.f. 29.11.01 in place of Sri C.Gopal Reddy.
ii.  Sri. G.S.Paramashivaiah was inducted on the Board w.e.f.- 06.02.02.

iii. ~ Consequent to retirement from the Government Service Smt. Teresa Bhattacharya, Chief Secretary, ceased to
be a Director on the Board w.e.f. 16.04.02 and Dr.A.Ravindra, Chief Secretary, continues as a Director in

her place.

iv.  Sri M.B.Prakash, Additional Chief Secretary has been inducted on the Board w.e.f. 16.04.02 in place of
Dr. A Ravindra.

v.  Sri R.B.Agawane, Managing Director, KBJNL has been inducted on the Board w.e.f. 10.05.02 in place of Sri
B.Parthasarthy.

Your Directors placed on record the valuable services rendered by Sri C.Gopal Reddy, Smt Teresa Bhattacharya
and Sri B.Parthasarthy during their tenure as Directors. :

Directors’ Responsibility Statement:
26. Pursuantto Section 217(2AA) of the Companies Act, 1956, the Board of Directors report that :

a.  Inthe preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards have been followed along with
proper explanation relating to material departures.

b.  Your Directors have selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgements and
estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company
at the end of the financial year and of the expenditure during construction of the Company for that period.

Your Directors have taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in
accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and
detecting fraud and other irregularities.

d.  Your Directors have prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis.

Acknowledgement:

27. Your Directors wish to place on record the contribution and sincere efforts made by the officers and staff at all levels
in speedy execution of the projects. The Directors also wish to thank the Government of India, Government of
Karnataka, various Banks and Financial Institutions for their continued co-operation and support. Your Directors place
on record their gratitude to the Company’s bondholders who have shown overwhelming response to the bonds issued

by your Company.
For and on behalf of the Board

S.M.KRISHNA
CHAIRMAN

Place : Bangalore.

Date :21.09.2002.
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CERTIFICATE
TO THE MEMBERS OF KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LTD.

We have examined the compliance of conditions of Corporate Governance by Karnataka Neeravari Nigam Ltd., forthe
year ended on 31st March, 2002, as stipulated in clause 34 of the Listing Agreement of the said Company with National
Stock Exchange.

The compliance of conditions of corporate governance is the responsibility of the management. Our examination was
limited to procedures and implementation thereof, adopted by the company for ensuring the compliance of the conditions
of the Corporate Goverance. Itis neither an audit nor an expression of opinion on the financial statements of the company.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, subject fo our comments
in para 4 hereunder, we certify that the company has complied with in all material respects the conditions of Corporate

Governance as stipulated in the above mentioned Listing Agreement.

(@) i The Finance Sub Committee of the Board has been reconstituted as from 04.09.2001 as Finance and Audit
Committee which has four member with three non executive directors and the Managing Director, though as
per para 11 A.1 of clause 34 of the Agreement, all the members of the Audit Committee should be non

executive directors.

ii The said Committee, affer ifs reconstitution as aforesaid has performed only a few of the functions contained in
the Para Il D of clause 34 of the Agreement. The draft annual financial statement for the year ended 31.03.2002
was approved by the said Committee on 30.05.2002. However, the final annual financial statements were not
reviewed by it before submission to the Board. The subjects (d) to (i) listed under Para Il D of clause 34 of the
Agreement have not been considered by it.

b) During the year, the Board held three meetings and the gap between the meetings in respect of two of the meetings was
about five to seven months, though as per Para IV A of clause 34 of the Agreement, Board meeting has to be held at

least four times year, with a maximum time gap of four months between any two meetings.

) The information about the membership and/or chairmanship of committees in other companies taken up by the
directors of the company have not been received/obtained by the company and hence the compliance of the stipulation
contained in Para IVB of clause 34 of the Agreement that a director shall not be a member in more than ten committees
or act as Chairman of more than five committees across all companies in which he is a director could not be

ascertained.

As required by the Guidance Note issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountanis of India, we have to state that though
the company has no Investors Grievance Committee {in respect of bonds listed with the Exchange), as per the information
furnished by the Company Secrefary’s Depariment and confirmed by the Register and Bond Transfer Agent (RTA) no investor
grievance (s) were pending for a period exceeding one month against the company except for one case of non receipt of
bond cerfificate by a bond holder.

We further state that such compliance is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the company nor the efficiency or
effectiveness with which the management has conducted the affairs of the company.

For RAO & SWAMI

Place : Bangalore N. RAMESH

:24.09.02

Partner
Chartered Accountants
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AUDITORS’ REPORT
TO THE SHARE HOLDERS OF KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED, BANGALORE

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED, BANGALORE as at 31st
March, 2002 and also the Expenditure During Construction Period Statement of the company for the year ended on that
date annexed thereto. These financial statements are the responsibility of the management of the company. Our responsibility
is to express our opinion on these finoncial statements based on our audit.

We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those standards require
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of
material misstatement. An cudit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by
the management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a
reasonable basis for our opinion.

As required by the Manufacturing and Other Companies (Auditors’ Repert) Order, 1988 issued by the Company Law
Board, in terms of section 227(4A) of the Companies Act, 1956, we enclose in the Annexure, a statement on the matters
specified in paragraphs 4 and 5 of the said order.

a. The consequential effect in respect of matters referred to in (1) and (2) hereunder on the assets and liabilities
as at the end of the year and on Expenditure During Construction Period (Pending Capitalisation) could not be
ascertained.

1. Attention is drawn to following Accounting Policies in Annexure - O

i. Policy 2.1{a) and 3.1 regarding treating fixed assefs {relating to projecis transferred by the Government)
taken into books of account of the company, as new asset - completed and put to use for the purpose
of depreciation.

ii. Policy 9{a) regarding accounting of liability for work bills (including relating fo extra financial implication
approved before the cut off date) only in respect of bills received before 31.05.02 and non
ascertainment of impact on the accounts due to certain change made therein as staied in Note 15 in
Schedule P

ii.  Policy 10 regarding non recognition of liability in respect of arbitration awards as at the end of the year.

iv. Policy 11 regarding expenditure on CADA works (Rs. 5 crores during the year and Rs. 5.05 crores upto
31.3.02) being taken as part of expenditure during construction and recognising reimbursement receivable
as per the prescribed norms (amount of admissible claim could not be ascertained) only in the year of
receipt.

2. Atftention is drawn to following Notes on Accounts in Schedule - P

i Note 2.2 and 2.3 regarding certain assets and liabilities being brought into/dealt the books of account
of the Company to the extent and as detailed therein, and subject to physical verification, reconciliation,
review for adjustment/provision/write off, as also pending transfer of properties, vehicles, deposits in
the name of the Company in revenue/registration/other records. Attention is also drawn to Note 6.1,
6.2, 6.3, 6.4(a) and 10.2(a)(ii}, in this regard.

ii. Note 6.4(b) regarding part payment of Rs. 67.20 crores made in respect of certain items of works
pending final decision of the Board and non ascertainment of further provision/adjustment, if any,
required to be made therefor.

iii. Note 7.1to07.4 regarding stock/inventories of Rs. 6.16 crores being taken as per General Ledger
subject to adjustment/provision to be made (a) for receipt from Government Divisions and for issues/
consumption relating to a few division/field offices, (b) on reconciliation with physical inventory and ()
for diminution in value.
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iv. Note 8.1(c)(ii) regarding non provision for disputed dues of Rs. 0. 46 crore from a unit, for reasons
stated therein.
V. Note 10.1 regarding basis of accounting of water rate dues and demands of Rs. 16.70 crores for the
year and Rs. 49.70 crores as on 31.3.02 raised on farmers and being shown as due from Government

5.

under Advances.

vi. Note 10.2 regarding Rs. 47.73 crores placed at the disposal of Special Land Acquisition Officers and
other Government Officials shown under Advances and Note 12.2(b) regarding non adjustment/provision
in respect of land acquired/taken possession and in respect of expenditure incurred on rehabilitation &
resettlement and on establishment expenditure, pending receipt of detailed account/particulars.

vii. Note 10.3, 10.4, 10.5 and 12.3 regarding Contractors receivables (Rs. 3.26 crores) Advance to Staff
(Rs. 0.44 crore) deposit with court (Rs. 0.17 crore) and Trade deposits and advances (Rs.18.63 crores)
respectively being taken as per General Ledger, subject to review/adjustment/recovery and reconciliation
with the registers maintained at the respective divisional/field offices.

viii.  Note 12.2(a) (i) & (ii) regarding non-provision for road tax and insurances in respect of vehicles and for
municipal and other local taxes on properties respectively, for reasons stated therein.

iX. Note 12.2(c) regarding non-provision for guarantee commission estimated at Rs. 3.32 crores on the
outstanding guarantees of Rs. 460.63 crores relating to Series - Il IV & IVA Bonds, for reasons stated
therein.

X. Note 16(a) regarding balances included under the head Advances, Deposits, Contractors receivables,

creditors for supplies, trade deposits and advances being subject to confirmation.
Attention is also drawn to following Notes on Accounts in Schedule - P

I Note 12.2(d) regarding non-provision for withheld amount of Rs. 2.18 crores relating to bills for work
measured pertaining tendered items.

ii. Note 12.2(e) regarding non-provision for interest accrued but not due on bonds amounting fo Rs. 3.42
crores.

Had the provision been made, Current Liabilities, Capital work in progress and Expenditure During
Construction Period would have been higher by Rs. 5.60 crores, Rs. 2.18 crores and Rs. 3.42 crores
respectively.

Further to our comments in the Annexure referred to in paragraph (3) above and subject to our comments in paragraph 4
above, we state that:

a.

We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary
for the purpose of our audit.

In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the company so far as it appears from
our examination of such books referred to in Note 4 in Schedule - P

The Balance Sheet and Expenditure During Construction Period Statement dealt with by this report are in agreement
with the books of account referred to in Note 4 in Schedule - P

In our opinion, Expenditure During Construction Period Statement and the Balance Sheet referred to in the report,
except (i) to the extent of our inability to express our opinion on valuation of stock as stated in paragraph 6 in the
Annexure, (i) items retired from active use and held for disposal included in fixed assets (refer Note 6.3 in Schedule
- P) instead of being shown separately at lower of their net book value and net realisable value as required by
Accounting Standard 10, and (i) non recognition of liability in respect of cerfain matters referred to in paragraph
4 (a) 1 (iii), 4 (a) 2 (vi) and 4 (b) above, comply substantially in all material respects with the Accounting Standards
referred to in sub section (3C) of Section 211 of the Companies Act, 1956.
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e.  In ouropinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the said accounts
read together with Significant Accounting Policies and Notes forming part thereof, subject to (i) our comments in
paragraphs 4 above, (i) disclosure of bonds of Rs. 274.88 crores (including Rs.88.80 crores issued with deemed
date of allotment of 31.3.02 but allotted subsequently) pending execution of documents for creation of securities,
under “Secured Loan” for reasons stated in Note 5.4(d) in Schedule - P and (jii) non quantification of contingent
liabilities in Note 14.2 and 14.3(j) to (vii) in Schedule), give the information as required by the Companies Act,

1956, in the manner so required and also give a true and fair view:
i In the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the company as at 31st March, 2002;

ii In the case of the Expenditure During Construction Period Statement (prepared instead of Profit and Loss
Account as detailed in Accounting Policy - 1 in Schedule - O) of the net expenditure for the year ended on

that date.

We are informed that in view of the clarification issued by the Department of Company Affairs vide No.2/5/2001-CL-
V; General Circular No.8/2002 dated 22-3-2002, that the Government has decided to exempt Government Companies
from the applicability of Section 274(1)(g) of the Companies Act, 1956, (regarding disqualification from being appointed
as a Director), the Company has not obtained any declaration/confirmation in this regard from the directors/public
companies in which Directors of the Company are directors. Hence, the compliance by the company of clause (g) of sub
section (1) of Section 274 of the Companies Act, 1956 could not be ascertained by us.

FOR RAO & SWAMI

N. RAMESH

4Place : Bangalore. Partner

‘Date

. 20.08.2002. Chartered Accountants
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10.

ANNEXURE To THE AuDITORS’ REPORT
(Refferred to in paragraph 3 of Our Report of Even Date)
RE: KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED

The Company has brought into books certain fixed assets relating to projects transferred by the Government, based on
statement furnished by concerned Chief Engineers as stated in Note 2.1(b) & 2.2(a) and 6.1 to 6.3 in Schedule - P As
informed to us, the Company is in the process of preparing proper records showing full particulars, including
quantitative details and situation of fixed assets. The fixed assets have not been physically verified during the
year and as such the question of our reporting on the discrepancies and adjustment thereof in the books of accounts do

not arise.
None of the fixed assets have been revalued during the year.

As informed to us, the physical verification of stock of stores and spares (other than materials ot site) has been conducted
by the management as at the end of the year as per provisions contained in PWD code {which, in our opinion needs to be
properly documented). However, tools and plants and released arficles have not been physically verified during the year.
In our opinion, proper system of physical verification of materials at site, tools and plants and released articles, at

reasonable interval should be introduced.

In the absence of proper documentation, we are unable to express our opinion on reasonableness and adequacy of the

stock verification procedure followed by the management.

The discrepancies noticed on such verification between physical stock and book records have not been dealt
in the accounts pending reconciliation/review as detailed in Note 7.2(c) in Schedule - P.

We are informed that the stock of stores and spares, tools and plants and released articles have been valued at cost and
is fair and proper, in accordance with the normally accepted accounting principles and the basis of valuation is the same
as in preceding year. However, we are unable to report whether the said valuation is in accordance with the
Accounting Standard-2, in view of inventories/stocks being taken as per General Ledger (refer Note 7 in

Schedule - P).

The Company has not taken any loans from companies, firms or other parties listed in the register maintained under
section 301 and to the companies under the same management as defined under sub-section (18B) of Section 370 of the
Companies Act, 1956. (The provisions of section 370 are not applicable with effect from October 31st 1998).

The Company has not granted any loans to companies, firms or other parties listed in the register maintained under section
301 and to the companies under the same management as defined under sub-section (1B} of Section 370 of the Companies
Act, 1956. (The provision of section 370 are not applicable with effect from October31st, 1998).

The Company has not given any loans or advances in the nature of loan except interest free advances in the nature of loan
given to the employees and officers and mobilisation advance to a contractor. Advances to employees/officers are
generally recovered as per stipulation. In respect of mobilisation advance, though interest had not been recovered as
stipulated and principle and interest of Rs. 2.56 crores & Rs. 1.61 crores respectively were overdue at the end of the
contract period in Feb 2002, as informed to us, in view of subsequent approval of extension of contract period and relief

granted, there is no overdue principal/interest as at the end of the year.

According to the information and explanations furnished to us and in our opinion, there are prima facie adequate internal
control procedures commensurate with the size of the company and the nature of its business for purchase of stores, plant
and machinery, equipment and other assets. However, in our opinion internal control procedures should be strengthened
by (a) codifying all practices and procedures for proper implementation, (b) intfroducing independent technical pre-audit
of work-bills and {c) proper recording and periodical reporting/review of all payments, part payments made pending
sanction/approval/ratification by the appropriate/higher authorities. Further, remittance towards water rate needs to be

vigorously followed up with the Government.
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According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no transactions of purchase of goods and
materials and services, made in pursuance of contracts or arrangements entered in the register maintained under section
301 of the Companies Act, 1956 and aggregating during the year in excess of Rs.50,000/- (there being no entries
in the register maintained under section 301 of the Companies Act, 1956). As informed to us, transactions with other

government agencies/ companies are at prevailing market prices.

As informed to us, the PWD code, which is being followed by the company, provides for regular procedure for the
defermination of unserviceable or damaged stores. However, unserviceable or damaged stores has not been
ascertained and provided for during the year (refer Note 7.2 (d), 7.3 and 7.4 in Schedule - 0).

The company has not accepted deposits from the public.

As informed to us, the activities of the company does not generate any scrap or by-products. Attention is drawn to
Note 7.5 regarding accounting of hard rock exiracted.

As informed to us, two firms of Chartered Accountants have been appointed to conduct the internal audit of the various
Division/Field Offices, Central Office and Head Office with scope, extent of coverage and frequency of audit indicated in
the appointment letter and as informed to us, the said firms have broadly conducted the audit accordingly. The scope of
audit is prima facie found to be commensurate with the size of the company and nature of its business. However, the
internal audit system needs to be strengthened with speedy/proper follow up system and suitable compliance procedure and

by including scrutiny of consolidation of accounts in the scope of audit.

The maintenance of cost records in respect of activities carried on by the company has not been prescribed by the Central
Government under section 209(1)(d) of the Companies Act, 1956.

As informed to us, the provisions of Employees State Insurance are not applicable to the Company. According io the
records of the Company, Provident Fund dues relating to employees on deputation have generally been regularly remitted
during the year.

According to information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of income tax, wealth

tax, sale tax, customs duty, and excise duty were outstanding as at 31% March, 2002 for a period of more than six months
from the date they became payable. However, sales tax dues of Rs. 0. 29 crore was outstanding for more than six months

as on 31.3.2002.
According to information and explanations given to us, no personal expenses of employees or directors have been
charged to revenue account, other than those payable under contractual obligations or in accordance with generally
accepted business practice.
The Company is nota sick industrial company within the meaning of clause (o) of sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the
Sick Industrial Companies {Special Provisions) Act.
In respect of service activities, (viz. supply of water), according to information and explanations given to us, the clauses
B(ii) to (iv) of the Order are not applicable.

FOR RAO & SWAMI

N. RAMESH

Place : Bangalore. Partner
Date :20.08.2002. Chartered Accountants
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COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER SECTION 619(4) OF
THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956 ON THE ACCOUNTS OF KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED,
BANGALORE, FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2002.

“ | have to state that the Comptroller and Auditor General of India has no comments upon or supplement
to the Auditor’s Report under section 619(4) of the companies Act, 1956 on the accounts of KARNATAKA
NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED, BANGALORE, for the year ended 31 March 2002.”

Sd/-
BANGALORE (A.L. GANAPATHI)
DATE : 18 September 2002 PR. ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT)-I

KARNATAKA, BANGALORE
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Batance Skeer As Ar 31.03.2002

PARTICULARS SCH. AS AT 31.03.2002
REF

A SOURCES OF FUNDS
I SHARE HOLDERS FUND

a Share Capital A 110,082.93 Sl

b Advance Against Equity B 10,4217 : 120,504.84

II LOAN FUNDS

a Secured Loans C 85,095.00

TOTAL 205,599.84
3 APPLICATION OF FUNDS TR e i

| FIXED ASSETS

a Gross Block 9,198.31

b Depreciation 405.90

¢ Net Block D-1 = 8,792.41

d Capital Work in Pragress D-2 133,589.24

Il INVESTMENTS E 20,333.10

Il CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS AND

ADVANCES

a Inventories F 615.89

b Sundry Debtors G 46.42

¢ Cash and Bank Balances H 12,877.50

d Lloans and Advances | 10,823.88

e Other Current Assets J 473.71

Sub - total 24,837.40

LESS : CURRENT LIABILITIES
AND PROVISIONS

a Current liabilities K 5,505.32
b Provisions L 2.00
Sub - total 5,507._32
NET CURRENT ASSETS 19,33(_).%

IV MISCELLANEOUS
EXPENDITURE ( To the exient not
written off or adjusted)

(Rs. lakhs)
AS AT 31.03.2001

14,856.38
Mol 104,006.68
| 58,475.08
162,481.76
9,180.52
259.94
8,920.58
105,112.37
15,697.84
702.45
45.74
12,470.33
7,862.11
499.38
 21,580.01
3,326.30
Nil
3,326.30
18,253.71
680.17
13,817.09
Sl 14,497.26
162,481.76

Sd/-
(A.PJOSHI)

a Preliminary Expenses M 680.17
b Expenditure During Construction
Period {Pending Capitalisation} N 22,874.84
_ 23,555.01
TOTAL 205,599.84
ACCOUNTING POLICIES O <
NOTES ON ACCOUNTS P
[SCHEDULES A TO P ANNEXED FORM AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS BALANCE SHEET TO BE READ, IN.CONJUNCTION THEREWITH]
‘ Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
(M.1. SULIBHAVI) {(G.S.PRAKASH) {D.N.DESAI)
CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER COMPANY SECRETARY DIRECTOR

BANGALORE
DATE: 13.08.02

MANAGING DIRECTOR

REFER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE
FOR RAO & SWAMI

- Sd/-

(N.RAMESH)
BANGALORE PARTNER

DATE: 20.08.02 CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
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Exeenprrure During Construction Perion Statement For The Period Enpep 31.3.02

PARTICULARS

>

EXPENDITURE

Employee Remuneration & Benefits
Assets Maintenance

Administrative and General Expenses
Mganaging Director’s Remuneration
Interest

Loss on Sale of Assets

Depreciation

Wealth Tax

Prior Period Adjustments (Net)

OO N WA —

Total Expenditure (A)

B LESS :: INCOME EARNED
1 Water Charges
2 Rent Collected
[TDS : Nil - {Previous year - 0.39 lakhs)]
3 Application and Enrollment Fee
4 Hire Charges
5 Interest Earned - Bank deposits
[TDS : Rs.105.40 lakhs - (Previous year - 178.88 lakhs)]
6 Interest Earned - Mobilisation Advance
7  Income from Mutual Funds
8  Incentive from Mutual Funds
[TDS : Rs. 0.71 lakhs - (Previous year - Nil)]
9 Sale of Tender Books
10 Hard Rock Recovery/Cost of Rubbles Supplied
11 Profit on Sale of Assets
12 Penclties
13  Other Income
14 Prior Period Adjustments (Net)

Total Income (B)

C EXPENDITURE PENDING
CAPITALISATION FOR THE YEAR { A - B)

D ADD: OPENING BALANCE

E TOTAL EXPENDITURE PENDING
CAPITALISATION AS AT 31.3.02 ( C+D)

Sd/- Sd/-
(M.1. SULIBHAVI) (G.S.PRAKASH)
CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER COMPANY SECRETARY

BANGALORE
DATE:13.08.02

SUB-

N-6

Sd/-

CURRENT YEAR

4,183.21
1,770.40
1,385.27
4.98
7,903.45
55.73
158.39
2.00
112.18

15,575.61

1,610.86
36.03

36.33
14.15
540.45

49.33
3,639.80
124.78

337.28
48.63
55.45
22.44

2.33
Nil

6,517.86

9,057.75

13,817.09

22,874.84

{D.N.DESAI)
DIRECTOR

{(Rs. lakhs

PREVIOUS YEA

3,729.39
1,330.01
683.88
574
6,260.75
66.15
150.21

Nil

Nil
12,226.13

2,003.20
39.82

82.52
7.98
1,013.05

84.02
1,126.16
110.68

308.19
30.94
102.81
6.30
6.07
69.59

4,991.33

7,234.80
6,582.29
13,817.09

Sd/-

(A.PJOSHI)
MANAGING DIRECTOR

REFER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE
FOR RAO & SWAMI

Sd/-
(N.RAMESH)
PARTNER
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

BANGALORE
DATE:20.08.02
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SCHEDULE-A :SHARE CAPITAL

(Rs. lakhs)

PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.02 AS AT 31.03.01

A  AUTHORISED CAPITAL
3,00,00,000 Equity Shares of

Rs.1000/- Each 300,000.00 300,000.00
B ISSUED , SUBSCRIBED AND PAID UP

1,10,08,293 (Previous Year - 14,85,638}
Equity Shares of Rs.1000/- each

fully paid up 110,082.93 14,856.38
TOTAL 110,082.93 14,856.38
NOTE:
1. All the above shares are held by the Governor of Karnataka and her nominees, on behalf of the Government of Karnataka.

2. Out of the above, 86,79,873 Equity Shares (Previous Year - Nil) of Rs. 1000/- each have been issued as fully paid up, without
payment having been received in cash, in consideration for net value of assets of Ghataprabha, Malaprabha and Tunga Projects

transfered to Nigam by the Government of Karnataka vide G.O No. ID 3 KNN 99 Dt. 29.05.99 and ID 09 KNN 99 Dt. 31.5.01.

cHEpuie-B :Aovance Acavst Equity

{Rs. Lakhs)
PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.02 AS AT 31.03.01
Amount Pending Allotment of Equity Shares 10,421.91 89,150.30

TOTAL 10,421.91 89,150.30

NOTE:

The amount of Rs. 10421.91 lakhs represents the amount received in cash from Government of Karnataka towards equity shares,

pending allotment as at 31.3.02. "

{Previous year amount of Rs. 89,510.30 lakhs represents:

- Rs. 86,798.74 lakhs being the consideration other than in cash for value of asset of Ghataprabha, Malaprabha and Tunga Projects

transfered to Nigam by the Government of Karnataka vide G.O No. ID 3KNN 99 Dt. 29.05.99 and ID 09 KNN 99 Dt. 31.5.01.
and

- Rs. 2,351.56 lakhs being the amount received in cash by the company from Government of Karnataka towards equity shares

pending allotment as at 31.3.01)
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Screpute-C :Securep: Loans

PARTICULARS

BONDS

SERIES - | (Regular)

11,976-(Previous year-11,976) 13.25%
Secured, Non- Convertible, Redeemable bonds
of Rs. 1,00,000.00 each.

Redeemable at par in two equal installments
atthe end of 6™ and 7" year

from the date of allotment 15" June 1999
{i.e. on 15" June 2005 and 15" June 2006)
with a put and call option at the end of 4 years
and 11 months from the date of allotment

i.e. 15" May 2004

SERIES - | {Resef)

5,613 - (Previous year - 5,613) 13.00%
Secured, Non-Convertible, Redeemable bonds
of Rs. 1,00,000.00 each.

Redeemable at par on 31% March 2004,

with a put andlcall option on 31 March 2003.

SERIES - Il (Regular)

20,988 - (Previous year - 20,988) 12.75%
Secured, Non- Convertible, Redeemable bonds
of Rs. 1,00,000.00 each.

Redeemable at par in two equal instaliments
otthe end of 6™ and 7" year

from the date of allotment 14" February 2000
{i.e.on 14" February 2006 and

14" February 2007)

with a put and call option ot the end of 5 years
from the date of allotment i.e.

14" February 2005

SERIES - Il (Reset)

455 (Previous year - 455) - 12.40%

Secured, Non- Convertible, Redeemable bonds
of Rs. 1,00,000.00 each.

Redeemable at par on 1# March 2005,

with @ put andicall option at the end of 3 years
from the date of allotment i.e. 1* March 2003

SERIES - Il (Regular)

18,565 - (Previous year - 18,565) 13.00%
Secured, Non- Convertible, Redeemable bonds
of Rs. 1,00,000.00 each.

Redeemable at par in two equal installments
at the end of 6™ and 7" year

from the date of allotment 31% October 2000
(i.e. on 31¢ October 2006 and

314 October 2007)

with o put and call option at the end of 5 years
from the date of allotment i.e.

31+ October 2005
Total c/f

AS AT 31.03.02

11,976.00

5,613.00

20,988.00

455.00

18,565.00
57,597.00

(Rs. Lakhs)
AS AT 31.03.01

11,976.00

5,613.00

20,988.00

455.00

18,565.00
57,597.00
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ScHEDULE=C :SECURED LOANS
(Rs. Lakhs)

PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.02 AS AT 31.03.01
Total b/f 57,597.00 57,597.00

6  SERIES - IV (Regular)
18,618 - (Previous year - Nil) 11.75%
Secured, Non- Convertible, Redeemable
bonds of Rs. 1,00,000.00 each.
Redeemable at par in two equal instaliments
atthe end of 6" and 7" year
from the date of allotment 1*January 2002
(i.e.on 1% January 2008 and 1% January 2009)
with a put and call option at the end of 5 years
from the date of allotment

i.e.1* January 2007 18,618.00

7  SERIES - IVA (Regular)
8,880 - (Previous year - Nil) 11.40%
Secured, Non- Convertible, Redeemable bonds
of Rs. 1,00,000.00 each.
Redeemable at par in two equal installments
atthe end of 6" and 7" year
from the deemed dote of allotment
31¢March 2002
(i.e. on 31% March 2008 and 31+ March 2009}
with a put and call option at the end of 5 years
from the deemed date of allotment

i.e. 31¢ March 2007 8,880.00

85,095.00 57,597.00
INTEREST ACCRUED AND DUE ON BONDS Nil 178.08

TOTAL 85,095.00 58,475/08




6¢

BANGALORE

&5 KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED

LETLL'SOL N ££°801°L1 ¥9°£00°88 IVIA SNOIATYd
¥Z'68S'€EL  1Z°9 80°€87'8C LETLL'SOL violL
81°688'LZ - 8L688'LT $13SSV ¥3IHIO 2l
1682 060 68'1 2612 SONILLH "313 % SIVDNLDIN LL
Zr° 158 - 18'£01 19°EvL INIWITLLISTY B NOIVLHIY Ol
$L°0EL'9 - SL0EL'9 SIUNLONYLS NOILYONY 6
AN A4 - 56'9€ £1°58T SIOVHIVE B SINVL 8
ST L¥E'L - 95148 69°SLy SL¥IAIND 7 $3OAINE 'SAVON £
€T LEL'TL - 620LE'S 7697891 SIVAALY1 B SINOLNARISIA 9
25°198°ey - £0'916'L L 67°576'0€ SIHONVIE B STYNYD S
LL'¥0L - 95151 56255 SIWIHDS NOILYORNI 14N ¥
L0°¥28'6C - 60'619'6 8670Z'0C IDNIOVINENS B WVA €
- le's - le's STANXI4 ¥ WNLNEN 2
80°268 - 06°L97 8L vy SANOTOD ANY ONIATING L
T A ONI ¥vaA 3HL ONRING
TOELE IV SY  / gINAWLSNraY SNolLiaay LOV'L LV SV SAVINDOILAVd
SSIY90¥-N|-NUOM VLIV Z-(-3100IHIS
16'666'8 850768  ¥6'6S 2579 LZ°0S1  SZ'9LL  ZS08L'6 866 0z'¥91 L1916 ¥VIA SNOIAIN
85°0Z6'8  Lv'T6L'8  06°SO¥ PY'ZL  OFV'8SL  ¥6'65C  LEB6L'6  LEES oLLilL 25°081'6 101
vl 1912 LS9 - 8ee 61°€ gL'sz - 5801 gL SWILSAS ¥ILNdWOD 8
00°001 88°6Z1 £5°61 - 508 et T4l - v6'LE Lt SIYNLXIL B RNLINGNA £
85°L0€ 8L 162 vL29 169 se'ee 0e'9e z6°€S€ 8L9E Ty 88'EVE $T1DIHIA 9
8E61EL 1§'2LT'l  S9°0EL - (897 8L°€8 9L°E0p’ L - - SUE0Y | SL¥IAIND ANV $IDAINE 'SAVOY §
80°€0Z oLevt 8E°ST 95 r9'8 oeee 8y'891 ELLS €20 8€'62Z  SINIWAINDI B SIWINIHOVW ¥
2702 91°GE 94T £00- A teL 26°LE - 98G1 9022 SINIWAINOI 321440 €
82565’ 09°86S'lL  £Z'8SL - 89'95 65101 £8°969'L - - 8969t SINOIOD ANY ONIGTING Z
LET09E'S  LE'09E'S - - - - LE09E'S - - LE09€'S anvi 1
AVIA IVIA JHL AVIA e
L0'€0°LE 20°€0'LE  ZO'E0'LE  FHLNI  yvau R zo'go'te  ONRNG g4, onung 07
LV sV 1V SV WSy Guag JHL¥O4 LV SV wsy SRl siNawisnray LV SV AR
St Jsyivs  /SNolLaay
Y2018 L3N NOILVID3I¥daa ¥2018 $SO¥D
(syyo7 "sy)

SLSISSY QIXI4: [--31NCINIG




45 KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED : BANGALORE

69

ScHEDULE-E :INVESTMENTS

PARTICULARS

SHORT TERM:
UNQUOTED:
NON-TRADE
:: Investments in Mutual Funds

1 PRUDENTIAL ICIC! INCOME PLAN - GROWTH
10,711,119.916 units of Rs. 10.00 each (Previous Year - 25,428,895.813)
Purchased during the year - 12,155,163.200
Sold during the year 26,872,939.097 units
(NAV as on 31.3.02 - Rs.16.18)
(Repurchase Value as on 31.3.02 - Rs. 173,305,920.24)

2 TEMPLETON INDIA INCOME FUND - GROWTH
2,332,312.704 units of Rs. 10.00 each (Previous Year - 20,238,163.217)
Purchased during the year 7,207,675.077 units
Sold during the year 25,113,525.590 units
(NAV as on 30.3.02 - Rs.19.53)
{Repurchase Value as on 31.3.02 - Rs. 45,550,067.11)

SBI MAGNUM INCOME FUND - GROWTH

11,935,359.713 units of Rs. 10.00 each (Previous Year - 33,648,749.521)
Purchased during the year - 11,935,359.714 units

Sold during the year 33,648,749.522 units

{NAV as on 28.3.02 - Rs.15.29)

(Repurchase Value as on 31.3.02 - Rs. 182,491,650.01)

ALLIANCE INCOME FUND - GROWTH

7,885,855.277 units of Rs. 10.00 each (Previous Year - 20,681,703.324)
Purchased during the year 7,885,855.277 units

Sold during the year - 20,681,703.324 units

(NAV as on 28.3.02 - Rs.18.81)

(Repurchase Value as on 31.3.2002 - Rs.1 48,332,937.76)

5 ZURICH INDIA HIGH INTEREST FUND - REGULAR GROWTH
(Formerly ITC Threadneedle High Interest Fund)
12,523,392.820 units of Rs. 10.00 each (Previous Year - 2,787,456.447)
Purchased during the year - 15,905,525.174 units
Sold during the year - 6,169,588.800 units
(NAV as on 31.3.02 - Rs.18.75)
(Repurchase Value as on 31.3.02 - Rs. 234,813,615.38)

Balance c/f

AS AT 31.03.02

1,700.00

410.74

1,800.00

1,400.00

2,292.69

7,603.43

(Rs. lakhs)
AS AT 31.03.01

3,147.84

3,040.00

4,000.00

3,010.00

400.00

13,597.84
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ScHEDULE-E :INVESTMENTS

10

1

PARTICULARS
Balance b/f

K GILT UNIT SCHEME 98 (INVESTMENT PLAN) - GROWTH
Nil units of Rs. 10.00 each (Previous Year - 7,060,387.075)
Purchased during the year Nil units

Sold during the year - 7,060,387.075 units

K BOND WHOLESALE GROWTH

17,256,686.998 units of Rs. 10.00 each (Previous Year - Nil)
Purchased during the year 17,256,686.998 units

Sold during the year - Nil units

(NAV as on 31.3.02 - Rs.14.004)

(Repurchase Value as on 31.3.2002 - Rs. 241 ,662,644.72)

CHOLA FREEDOM -INCOME (CUMULATIVE PLAN})
Nil units of Rs. 10.00 each (Previous Year - 1,939,487.975)
Purchased during the year Nil units

Sold during the year - 1,939,487.975

(NAV as on 31.3.02 - NA)

(Repurchase Value - N.A.)

CHOLA TRIPLE ACE - CUMULATIVE PLAN
4,019,623.818 units of Rs. 10.00 each (Previous Year - Nil)
Purchased during the year 4,019,623.818 units

Sold during the year - Nil units

{NAVason 31.3.02 - Rs.18.80)

(Repurchase Value as on 31.3.02 - Rs. 75,568,927.78)

PIONEER ITI INCOME BUILDER - GROWTH

9,526,641.632 units of Rs.10.00 each (Previous Year - 5,1 22,950.820 units)

Purchased during the year 17,600,090.277 units

Sold during the year - 13,196,399.465 units

{NAV as on 28.3.02 - Rs.18.92)

(Repurchase Value as on 31.3.02 - Rs. 180,244,059.68)

SUN F&C MONEY VALUE FUND, BOND - GROWTH

Nil units of Rs. 10.00 each (Previous Year - 2,067,824.648-units)
Purchased during the year Nil units

Sold during the year -2,067,824.648 units

Balance c/f

(Rs. lakhs)

AS AT 31.03.02 AS AT 31.03.01
7,603.43 13,597.84
Nil 850.00
2,340.00 Nil
Nil 250.00
750.00 Nil
1,702.48 750.00
Nil 250.00
12,395.91 15,697.84
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 CHEDULE-E :INVESTMENTS

PARTICULARS

12

13

14

15

16

Balance b/f
JM INCOME FUND - GROWTH PLAN
8,769,827.523 units of Rs. 10.00 each (Previous Year - Nil)
Purchased during the year 8,769,827.523 units
Sold during the year - Nil
(NAV as on 31.3.02 - Rs. 21.70)
(Repurchase Value as on 31.3.02 - Rs. 190,305,257.25)

HDFC INCOME FUND - GROWTH

16,441,749.490 units of Rs. 10.00 each (Previous Year - Nil)
Purchased during the year 28,804,122.330 units

Sold during the year - 12,362,372.840 units

(NAV as on 28.3.02 - Rs. 12.729)

{Repurchase Value as on 31.3.02 - Rs. 209,287,029.26)

ING INCOME PORTFOLIO - GROWTH OPTION
24,849,562.242 units of Rs. 10.00 each {Previous Year - Nil}
Purchased during the year 24,849,562.242 units

Sold during the year - Nil

(NAV as on 31.3.02 - Rs. 14.11)

(Repurchase Value as on 31.3.02 - Rs. 350,627,323.23)

SUNDARAM BOND SAVER - APPRECIATION
2,366,863.905 units of Rs. 10.00 each (Previous Year - Nil)
Purchased during the year 2,366,863.905 units

Sold during the year - Nil

(NAV as on 31.3.02 - Rs. 17.41)

(Repurchase Value as on 31.3.02 - Rs. 41 ,207,100.59)

RELIANCE INCOME FUND - GROWTH PLAN
1,539,020.321 units of Rs. 10.00 each (Previous Year - Nil)
Purchased during the year 1,539,020.321 units

Sold during the year - Nil

(NAV as on 28.3.02 - Rs. 16.8010)

(Repurchase Value as on 31.3.02- Rs.25,857,080.41)

TOTAL

Aggregate Repurchase Value

AS AT 31.03.02

12,395.91
1,850.00

2,037.19

3,400.00

400.00

250.00

20,333.10

20,992.54

(Rs. lakhs)

AS AT 31.03.01
15,697.84
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
15,697.84
17,405.22
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Sciepute-F :InvenTories

PARTICULARS

Stock of Stores & Spares

Tools & Plants

Released Articles

(Valued at cost and certified by the Management)

TOTAL

Scuepute-G :Sunory Desrors

PARTICULARS

Considered Good:
Over six month old

Others

A Secured

Considered Good :
Qver six month old
Others

B Unsecured

TOTAL

Screpute-H :Casu Aso Bank Batances

PARTICULARS

Cash on hand
Cheques/DDs on hand
Remittances in Transit
Cash at Bank

With Scheduled Banks

In Savings Bank Accounts

0N @w >

In Current Accounts
In Escrow/Designated Accounts

BWN -~

In Deposit Accounts
E Deposit with Dist. Treasury

TOTAL

AS AT 31.03.02
363.06

248.21
4.62

615.89

AS AT 31.03.02

Nil
Nil
- Nil
45.89
0.53
46.42
46.42
AS AT 31.03.02
0.04
1.53
Nil
19.98
1,369.33
536.62
8,100.00 10,025.93
2,850.00

12,877.50

(Rs. lakhs)

AS AT 31.03.01

449.12
248.71
4.62

702.45

{Rs. lakhs)

AS AT 31.03.01

Nil
Nil
Nil
16.57
2917
45.74
45.74
(Rs. lakhs
ASAT 31.03.0
Nil
9.32
297.00
25.71
503.72
508.92
10,925.66 11,964.01
200.00
12,470.33
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Scheoute-1 :Loans AN Abvances

(Rs. lakhs)
PARTICULARS SUB AS AT 31.03.02 AS AT 31.03.01
SCH.
REF
A Secured:  Considered good:
Advances recoverable in cash or
in kind or for value to be received: Nil Nil Nil Nil
B  Unsecured: Considered good:
Advances recoverable in cash or in
kind or for value to be received:
1. Due from Government I-1 10,102.75 7,052.67
2. Mobilisation advance paid to
Contractor (Backed by Bank
guarantees) 256.65 430.00
3. Contractors - Receivables 326.01 305.49
4. Advances to Suppliers/Services 33.38 9.01
5. Advances to Staff 43.62 20.91
6. Deposits with Government Agencies 48.96 31.52
7. Rent Advance 11.25 11.25
8. Deposits with Other Agencies 1.26 10,823.88 1.26 7.862.11
TOTAL 10,823.88 7.862.11
Su - Scredute-1-1 :Due From Government/ Govr. Acencies
(Rs. lakhs)
PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.02 AS AT 31.03.01
1. Due from Gout. - (Expenditure & Other Adj) A/c 349.85 347.56
2. Due from Govt. - (Water Rates) A/c 4,969.82 3,363.33
3. Due from Govt. Divisions 1.84 1.23
4. Advances to Land Acquisition 4,773.44 3,340.55
5. Advances to SE (M&G) - CADA 7.80 Nil
7,052.67

TOTAL 10,102.75
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Screpure-J ;OHer CurreNT AsSETS

PARTICULARS

A. Secured:
B. Unsecured:

Considered good:
Considered good:
1. Interest accrued on mobilisation advance

poid to Contractor

2. Interest accrued but not due - Term Deposits

3. Taxdeducted at Source
On Term Deposits
4. Tax deducted at Source
on Incentive from Mutual Funds
5. Due from KPCL
6. Rent Receivable

TOTAL

Scepute-K :Current LiagiLimies

A

mgon @

[ S, I A T S

PARTICULARS

Sundry Creditors

For Supplies

For Contractors’ Payments

For Expenses

Advance - Deposit Contribution Works
Employee Recoveries

Others

Trade Deposits & Advances

Amount dve to Government

Interest Accrued but not due on Bonds
Other Liabilities

Tox Deducted at Source

Provident Fund Contribution

Amount due to Employees

TOTAL

3.37
81.01

386.49

0.71
2.02
0.11

SUB.
SCH
REF

5.67
1,027.99
244.54
4.36
6.90

245.10
5.27

0.17

46.62

AS AT 31.03.02

Nii
38.60
178.86
281.09
Nil
0.68
0.15
473.71
473.71
AS AT 31.03.02
6.75
117.95
336.65
3.50
6.10
32.59
1,336.08 e
1,863.04
144.34
1,911.32
118.73
2.47
0.27
250.54 T

5,505.32

(Rs. lakhs)
AS AT 31.03.01

Nil

499.38

499.38

(Rs. lakhs)
AS AT 31.03.01

503.54

1,611.16
123.73
966.40

121.47

3,326.30
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Sus - Screoute-K-1 :Surory CRediTors - OrHers
(Rs. lakhs)
PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.02 AS AT 31.03.01
A Statutory Liabilities
1 Royalty Recovered Payable 3.84 1.93
2 Sales Tox Recovered Payable 34.88 28.07
38.72 30.00
B Other Liabilities
1 Application Money Due Nil 2.00
2 Interest on Application money due Nit 0.12
3 NSC - Contractors 0.04 0.15
4 Stale Cheques 2.52 0.29
5 Contractor’s Benevolent Fund 0.27 0.03
6 Advance/Deposit - Water Rates 5.07 Nil
TOTAL 46.62 32.59
Sus - Screpute-K-2 :DuE To GoverRNMENT
(Rs. lakhs)
PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.02 AS AT 31.03.01
1 Dueto Government - (Cash & Other Adj} A/C 126.77 109.57
2 Dueto Government - {Scrap Sales Adj) A/C 17.57 14.16
TOTAL 144.34 123.73
Sctepute-L :Provisions
(Rs. lakhs)
PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.02 AS AT 31.03.01
Provision for Taxation
- Wealth Tax
(Net of Payment) 2.00 Nit
TOTAL 2.00 Nil
ScepuLE-M - PReuminary EXPENSES
(Rs. lakhs)
PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.02 AS AT-31.03.01
Preliminary Expenses
As per Last Balance Sheet 680.17 680.17
TOTAL 680.17 680.17
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Schepue-N Expenoarure During Consrucrion Perion (Penbing Capirauisation)
(Rs. lakhs)
PARTICULARS SUB- CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR
SCH-
REF
A EXPENDITURE

1 Employee Remurieration & Benefits N-1 4,183.21 3,729.39

2 Assets Maintenance N-2 1,770.40 1,330.01

3 Administrative and General Expenses N-3 1,385.27 683.88

4 Managing Director’s Remuneration 4,98 5.74

5  Interest N-4 7,903.45 6,260.75

6  Loss on Sale of Assets 55.73 66.15

7 Depreciation 158.39 150.21

8  Wealth Tax 2.00 Nil

9 Prior Period Adjustments (Net) N-6 112.18 Nil

Total Expenditure (A) 15,575.61 12,226.13
B LESS :: INCOME EARNED B T
1 Water Charges 1,610.86 2,003.20
2  Rent Collected , 36.03 39.82
[TDS : Nil - (Previous year - 0.39 lakhs]]

3 Application and Enroliment Fee 36.33 82.52

4 Hire Charges 14.15 7.98

5 Interest Earned - Bank deposits 540.45 1,013.05

[TDS : Rs.105.40 lakhs - (Previous year - 178.88 lakhs)]

6 Interest Earned - Mobilisation Advance 49.33 84.02

7 Income from Mutual Funds 3,639.80 1,126.16

8  Incentive from Mutual Funds 124.78 110.68

[TDS : Rs. 0.71 lakhs - {Previous year - Nif)]

9 Sale of Tender Books 337.28 308.19
10 Hard Rock Recovery/Cost of Rubbles Supplied 48.63 30.94
11 Profit on Sale of Assets 55.45 102.81
12 Pendlties 22.44 6.30
13 OtherIncome N-5 2.33 6.07
14  Prior Period Adjustments (Net) N-6 Nil 69.59

Total Income (B) 6,517.86 4,991.33

C  EXPENDITURE PENDING o B
CAPITALISATION FOR THE YEAR ( A - B) 9,057.75 7,234.80

D ADD: OPENING BALANCE 13,817.09 6,582.29
E  TOTAL EXPENDITURE PENDING 22,874.84 13,817.09
CAPITALISATION AS AT 31.3.02 ( C+D) S ——

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
(M.1. SULIBHAVI) (G.S.PRAKASH) (D.N.DESAI) (A.PJOSHI)
CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER COMPANY SECRETARY DIRECTOR MANAGING DIRECTOR

BANGALORE
DATE:13.08.02

REFER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE
FOR RAO & SWAMI

Sd/-
(N.RAMESH)
PARTNER
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

BANGALORE
DATE:20.08.02



KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED :: BANGALORE ! 77

Sus - Scepute-N-1 :Empiovee Remunerarion & Bewirits

(Rs. lakhs)

PARTICULARS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR
1 Salary 3,887.26 3,698.16
2  Leave Salary Contribution/ Leave Encashment 268.63 12.97
3 TronsferTA 6.47 247
4 Uniform Expensés 6.35 5.41
5 Medical Reimbursement 7.16 4.44
6 Home Travel Concession 0.10 0.26
7 Staff Welfare Expenses 2.84 2.86
8  PF Contribution 3.98 2.38
9  PF Administration charges 0.15 0.07
10 Pension Coniribution 0.07 0.1
11 ESI Contribution 0.01 0.03
12 Gratuity Contribution 0.19 0.23
TOTAL 4,183.21 3,729.39

Sus - SciepuLe-N-2 :AsSers MAINTENANCE
{Rs. lakhs)
PARTICULARS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR
Expenditure on Maintenance of Assets -

Buildings & Colonies 173.89 138.14
Electricals 8.54 3.73
Canals & Distributories 1,011.10 675.78
Machinery & Equipments 3.41 5.79
Office Equipments 6.94 1.92
Roads 220.64 120.06
Vehicles 196.16 186.53
Lift Irrigation 111.56 152.62
Barrages 27.16 16.07
Dam & Reservior 9.85 . 27.55
Other Assets 1.15 1.82
TOTAL 1,770.40 1,330.01



s KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED : BANGALORE

8

Sus - Screpute-N-3 :Aoministrative AND OTHER GENERAL EXPENSES

PARTICULARS

NN AW N —

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23

=%

Rent

Insurance

Rates & Taxes

Postage & Telephone Expenses

Printing and Stationery

Electricity Charges

Travelling Expenses

- Managing Director & Other Directors
- Others

Audit Fees - Statutory Audit *
- Other Services

Internal Audit Fees
Bank Charges
Expenditure on CADA Works
Crop Compensation
Service Charges (Scrop Sales)
Hire Charges
Testing Fee
Inaguration Expenses
Staff Recruitment Expenses
Publication of Notices
Legal and Professional Charges
Sitting Fees
Issue Related Expenses **
- Lead Manager’s/Arrangers’ Fee
- Rating/Surveillance Fee

& Other Payments
- Registrar & Transfer Agent’s Fee
- Stamp Duty & Regisiration Fee
- Trustee Fee

Software & Network Expenses

Other Administration Expenses

TOTAL

Excluding enhancement in Audit Fees relating to earliers years
included in Prior Period Adjustment

Excluding #he following items
included in the respective accounts
- Printing & Stationey

- Travelling Expenses

- Publication of Notices

TOTAL

2.62
132.16

1.26
Nil

55.16
13.88

24
1.22
6.00

CURRENT YEAR

38.15
8.29
4.68

32.87

75.98

369.42

134.78

1.26

3.77
5.18
499.68
18.82
2.09
7.91
6.76
Nil
0.23
78.12
10.20
0.30

78.67
1.33
6.78

1,385.27

1.53

0.48
0.28
0.07

_ 03

1.72
82.80

0.10
Nil

44.67
28.33

1.47

5.50

(Rs. lakhs)

PREVIOUS YEAR

35.01
0.86
3.90

29.66

71.60

265.46

84.52

0.10

4.41
18.86
5.19
5.44
5.82
0.46
2.57
3.68
1.11
5222
523
0.39

79.97
0.86
6.56

683.88
Nil

0.64
Nil
Nil

0.64
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Sus -

Sus -

AW N —

Screpute-N-4 ;INTeresT

PARTICULARS

Interest on Application Money
Interest on Bonds

TOTAL

Screpute-N-5 :Other Income

PARTICULARS

Sale of Scrap

Testing Charges Received
Storage Charges

Other Miscellaneous Income

TOTAL

Su - Sciepute-N-6 :Prior Periop ApiusTMENTS

>

N0 N0 AW —

DWW N =

PARTICULARS
EXPENDITURE/DEBITS (NET)

Employee Remuneration & Benefits
Administrative & Other General Expenses *
Interest

Interest Earned

Water Rates

Sale of Scrap

Sale of Tender Forms

Asset Maintenance

Depreciation

TOTAL(A)
INCOME/CREDITS (NET)
Rent collected
Interest Earned
Asset Maintenance
Depreciation
TOTAL (B )

NET EXPENDITURE ( A - B)

NET INCOME ( B - A)

Including Telephone Expenses

releating to pre-take over period

(Rs. lakhs)

CURRENT YEAR  PREVIOUS YEAR

313.89 220.27
7,589.56 6,040.48
7,903.45 6,260.75

{(Rs. lakhs)

CURRENT YEAR  PREVIOUS YEAR

0.54 0.89
0.09 0.06
0.03 0.03
1.67 5.09
2.33 " 6.07
(Rs. lakhs)

CURRENT YEAR  PREVIOUS YEAR

17.73 59.16
37.02 2.51
Nil 0.09
17.21 Nil
4.09 1.22
Nil 0.69

Nil 0.1
36.10 Nl
0.03 Nil
112.18 63.78
Nil 1.50

Nil 0.03

Nil 131.80

Nil 0.04
Nil ERZE
112.18 !
: 69.59
14.02 Nil
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Screpute-0 :Sientricant Accounting Poticies

1. EXPENDITURE DURING CONSTRUCTION

1.1 The irrigation projects being implemented by the company envisages completion of entire project (consisting
of dams, canal systems, canal net work etc.) in an integrated manner. As dams, canals, distributories and
other irrigation systems form a composite network, the cost will be capitalised only on completion of the
respective projects in entirety. Until such completion, direct expenditure incurred are shown under Capital
Work in Progress against appropriate heads.

1.2 Land and expenditure on land, cost of structure like building and colonies, roads, bridges and culverts
and facilities like machinery & equipment, vehicles, furniture & fixtures etc. constructed or acquired during
the construction period for use in the construction are capitalised. The depreciation thereon is taken as
Expenditure During Construction Period, pending capitalisation.

1.3 The irrigation structures and canals and other irrigation systems, which have completed in the mean while
and water let into them, are continued to be shown under capital work in progress till completion of the
entire project. The expenditure incurred on such assets including that for their maintenance are taken as
Expenditure During Construction Period, pending capitalisation and the income arising from the release/
use of water viz. water rates/charges is credited to that account.

14 a. Allindirect expenditure incidental and related to construction, including maintenance of assets as aforesaid,
depreciation, interest/finance charges are taken as Expenditure During Construction Period, pending
capitalisation and {apart from water rates/charges as aforesaid) interest/income from temporary investment
of surplus funds and miscellaneous recoveries/income etc. are credited to that account.

b. The company has prepared the Expenditure During Construction Period Statement instead of Profit and Loss
Account. Necessary details as per part Il of Schedule VI to Companies Act, 1956 have been disclosed
in the said statement or by way of note.

¢. i. The said expenditure during construction in respect of projects being implemented will be capitalised
and apportioned to various assets of respective projects on their completion in entirety, determined
in accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles.

i.  Atthe time of capitalisation as aforesaid, as regards interest/finance charges, issue related expenses
etc included in Expenditure During Construction Period, the company will follow the accounting

treatment prescribed in the appropriate accounting standard on borrowing cost.

2  FIXED ASSETS

2.1 a. The fixed assets in respect of projects transferred by the Government of Karnataka, have been taken over
at the assigned values, which are treated as cost in the books of account of the company.

b. All other fixed assets are stated at cost. Cost includes expenditure incidental to acquisition.
22 Roads include appurtenant bridges.
23 Books are expensed in the year of purchase.

3 DEPRECIATION

3.1 a. The assets in respect of projects transferred by the Government of Karnataka, when taken into books of
account of the company are treated as new assets for the purpose of depreciation.

b.  The buildings and roads so taken over are treated as completed and putto use, and the depreciation thereon

provided accordingly.
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32 Depreciation is provided on straight-line method at the rates provided under Schedule XIV to the Companies
Act, 1956, in the manner stated therein except in case of Roads and Building, where a higher rate of
depreciation of 3.34% has been adopted. :

4 INVESTMENTS

4.1 Short-term investments in units of mutual funds are stated at lower of cost or repurchase value (based on
NAV) as on the Balance Sheet date. Cost is determined on the basis that units purchased first are redeemed
first.

4.2 The incentive on such investments, payable ot the discretion of intermediary is recognised as income on
receipt.
43 Income from units in mutual funds under growth option is recognised on redemption and under dividend

option is recognised on its declaration.

5  INVENTORIES

Inventories representing stores & spares, tools and plants and released articles are valued at cost. Cost

includes purchase price, freight and other incidental expense.
6  RETIREMENT AND OTHER BENEFITS

6.1 Employees on deputation from the Government:

a. The company has been exempted from payment of pension and leave salary contribution in respect of
employees (other than the Managing Director) on deputation fo the company from the departments of
Government of Karnataka. However, the leave encashment paid to such employees during their service with
the Company has been borne by the Company and recognised as expense in the year of payment.

b. The pension and leave salary contributions relating to the Managing Director is being provided/remitted

to the Government as per the terms of the appointment.
6.2 Employees on deputation from Public Sector Undertakings

Applicable pension and leave salary contribution as also provident fund contribution is being provided/
remitted to the parent organisations and/or concerned funds of such organisations as per terms of the
deputation. However, leave encashment paid to the employees during their services with the company is
being recovered from the parent organisation, wherever leave salary contribution is applicable and in other

cases the same has been borne by the company and recognised as expenses in the year of payment.
6.3 Employees on contract
a.  Retirement benefits, if any, shall be recognised and accounted on payment.
b. Leave salary while in service is accounted on payment.

7. ISSUE RELATED EXPENSES

a.  Rating fee is accounted in the year in which rating has been done. Surveillance fee is accounted in the

year in which it is due and payable.

b. Trustees’ Acceptance fee is accounted in the year in which Trustee is appointed. Annual fee is accounted

in the year in which it is due and payable.
c. lead Managers’/Co-Managers’/ Arrangers’ fee is accounted in the year in which bond allotment is finalised.

d.  Collecting Bankers’ charges are accounted in the year in which the bend issue closes.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

e. Registrars’ fee is accounted in the year in which allotment of bonds is finalised. ~ Transfer Agents’ Fees
are accounted on monthly accrual basis, as per the terms of respective bond issue.

f. Printing charges accounted in the year in which issue stationery is printed.
CROP COMPENSATION

Crop compensation payable as per the provisions of Land Acquisition Act, subject to such other terms and
conditions contained in the Government ordérs issued in this regard from time to time, is recognised as
expenditure in the year of disbursement.

WORK BILLS AND EXPENDITURE

a. i. Liability for work bills (in respect of both capital and revenue account) as at the end of the year is
recognised in respect of such of those bills received at the central office before 31 May of succeeding
financial year.

i.  In respect of revision of estimate, work slips, extra item rate list and/or extension of time relating to
works, part payment wherever made have been recognised as capital expenditure under respective
heads in the year of payment and further liability or recovery, if any, is recognised or adjusted on
approval exira financial implications (EFI) by the competent authority and on receipt of bills before
the cut off date as aforesaid.

b. Liability for other outstanding expenses as at the end of the year is recognised to the extent ascertainable
and/or paid before 31¢ May of subsequent year.

ARBITRATION PAYMENT

Liability in respect of arbitration awards relating to works as at the end of the year is not recognised and
the disbursement made therefor are accountéd as additions to respective assets in the year of payments.

CADA WORKS

The expenditure on CADA works has been taken as a part of expenditure during construction and the claim
for reimbursement receivable from Governmeént of India as per the prescribed norms will be taken credit

in the year of receipt.

PREPAID EXPENSES

Prepaid expenses, which in the opinion of the management are not material in nature, are not carried forward

and are generally absorbed in the year in which it is incurred.

PRELIMINARY EXPENSES

Preliminary expenses will be written off over a period of three years on completion of project under

implementation.

GENERAL

14.1 The company is a Government of Karnataka enterprise with specific task of implementing certain irrigation
projects. The company’s operation and maintenance cost are met as far as practicable, by water rates
demand raised for supply of water and balance from moneys received from the State Government for carrying

out its functions. Hence, the financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis.

142 The accounting policies not specifically referred to hereinabove are consistent and are in consonance with
generally accepted accounting principles and applicable mandatory Accounting Standards/Guidance Notes
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.
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Scheoute-P :Notes On  Accounts Forming Pagt Or Accounts As At 31.3.02

1.

TRANSFER OF PROJECTS

1.1 a.  The Government of Karnataka, in earlier years, had entrusted to the company with the implementation of
certain specific major and medium irrigation projects in the Krishna River basin viz., Bhima Lift, Ghataprabha
- Ill, Malaprabha, Upper Tunga, Harinala, Markandeya and Singatalur projects (vide G.O. No ID 201
KBN dt. 26.11.98), Tunga Lift (vide G.O. No. ID 58 MMM 95 dt. 27.2.99) Hipparagi Barrage [vide G.O.
No. ID 20 NIN 97 (Part I} dt. 10.5.99], Gandorinala Project (vide G.O. No. ID 3 KNN 99, dt. 19.6.99)
and Kalasa and Bandura Nala Projects (vide G.O. No. ID 57 WBA 2000, dt. 23.05.00)

b.  The Government had also entrusted to the Company, the maintenance of 41 minor irrigation project works
in the command area of the Malaprabha and Ghataprabha major irrigation projects, vide G.O. No ID
32 KNN 99 dated 13.7.00.

¢ The Government had during the year 2000-01 » while transferring the Engineering division and establishments
of Malaprabha & Ghataprabha Command Area Development Authority (M&GP -CADA) to the company,
permitted it to provide funds for field irrigation channels (FIC’s) works on behalf of the State Government
and execute the works of M&GP -CADA and to claim reimbursement from the Government of India for
these works as per the prescribed norms. {viz. 50% of cost of FIC’s) vide G.O. No. ID 16 CAM 99
Dt.22.7.00.

1.2 a.  The Government has during the year, entrusted fo the company implementation of ltagi - Sasalwad and
Basapur Lift irrigation projects falling within UTP Zone vide G.O. No. WRD 79 MMB 2001 Dt. 07.1.02
and G.O. No. ID 64 MMB 2001 Dt. 5.1.02 respectively, in respect of which the concurrence of the Finance
Department, GOK is awaited.

b.  The Government has also since entrusted to the company implementation of Dudhganga Irrigation Project

vide G.O. No. WRD 1 VDG 2000 (Part-2), Dt: 17.4.02.

1.3. The Government has during the year, permitted the company to amend the objects clause of its Memorandum
and Articles of Association so as to enlarge the scope of the company s activities to execute/promote irrigation
projects and works of Command Area Development Authority (CADA) in any part of the State (excluding
the Upper Krishna Project being implemented by the Krishna Bhagya Jala Nigam Ltd.) vide G.O No. WRD
07 KNN 2001 Dt. 15.12.01. In pursuance of the aforesaid order and as permitted therein, the object-clause
in the Memorandum of Association has since been suitably amended.

TRANSFER OF ASSETS AND LIABILITEIS

2.1 a. The Government of Karnataka during the year 1999-00 (vide GO No. ID 3 KNN 99 dated 29.5.1999)
had accorded approval for the transfer to the company of assets of the Ghataprabha, Malaprabha and
Tunga Projects comprising of dam and appurtenant works at a value of Rs.700 crores initially, pending
final inventory and valuatign of these projects as on 31.3.99 and with stipulation, amongst others, that
against transfer of such assets, the company would issue shares as consideration other than cash.

b.  The Government vide Order No. ID 09 KNN 99 dt. 31.5.01 . based on the statements of assets and liabilities
as on 14.6.99 duly verified by the concerned Chief Engineers and the Chief Accounts Officer of the company,
had transferred assets valued at Rs. 867.99 crores — Net (assets Rs. 877.31 crores and liabilities Rs 9.32
crores) of Ghataprabha, Malaprabha and Tunga Irrigation projects to the company and permitted it to allot
shares to the Government.

c.  Accordingly, the assets and liabilities as aforesaid were taken ipso facto, except for a few re-classifications,

into the consolidated (computerised) books af accounts of the company, in the earlier years and consideration
of Rs. 867.99 crores had been shown as advance against equity pending allotment as on 31.3.01.



W KARNATAKA NEERAVAR| NIGAM LIMITED :: BANGALORE

22

23

o

During the year the company has allotted 86,79,873 equity shares of Rs. 1000 each to the Government
for consideration other than cash for the net value of assets so transferred.

The assets and liabilities taken ipso facto into the books of account of the company in pursuance of
Government Orders dated 29.5.99 and 31.5.01 are subject to physical verification, reconciliation and review
for provision, write off and/or for adjustment.

The aforesaid assets and liabilities fransferred by the Government does not incorporate movables other than
certain deposits and contractors recoveries (like advance payment fo suppliers, advance to staff, water rates
receivables, deposit with Land Acquisition Officers, payments made to Forest department for diversion of
forest land etc.) and liability other than EMD and FSD (like pending work bills, both on capital and revenue
account, due to suppliers etc). Hence pending specific direction from the Government and review for
adjustment, assets and liabilities not transferred/brought into books of accounts of the company have been
dealt as under:

i, The recoveries and adjustments made after 14.06.99 from deputed officers/staff (for shortage of stores,
advances etc.) and from suppliers/contractors (for advance/recoveries), as also sale of vehicles not
taken over by the company, in all amounting to Rs. 1.27 crores (Rs. 1.10 crores as on 31.03.01)
have been deemed as relating fo the period earlier to 14.06.99 and shown as Due to Government
(Cash & Other Adjustment) A/c. under Current Liabilities.

ii.  Sale proceeds of Rs. 0.18 crores (Rs. 0.14 crores as on 31.03.01) relating to certain scrap/unserviceable
items which have not been included in the Statement of assets transferred and/or which are yet to
be transferred has been shown as Due to Government (Scrap Sales Adjustment) Alc.

iii.  Payments/adjustments amounting to Rs. 3.50 crores (Rs.3.48 crores as on 31.3.01) relating to payments
to suppliers for stores arficles received and taken to stock earlier to 14.6.99 and relating to EMD/
FSD received/adjusted prior to 14.6.99 but not fransferred have been treated as receivables and shown
as Due from Government (Cash and other adjustments) A/c under Advances.

iv.  Payment made towards the liability relating to work bills as on 14.6.99 but not considered in value
of assets transferred has been/will be debited to and accounted for under the respective heads of
account and no adjustment in the account has been made for further liability, if any, that may arise
in respect of works relating to pre-take over period.

v.  Water rates receivable as on 14.6.99 has not been ascertained and accounted for.

vi. Royally (in lieu of water rate) receivable as on 14.6.99 for release of water for power generation by
Karnataka Power Corporation Limited (KPCL) has not been ascertained and accounted for.

vii. Balance/deposit with Special Land Acquisition Officers, if any, as on 14.6.99 have not been ascertained
and accounted for.

vii. Payments made upto 14.6.99 to Forest Department for diversion of forest land (Rs. 1.70 crores to
the extent ascertained) has not been accounted for.

The position detailed in Note 2.2 (b) above would be reviewed on receipt of specific direction from the

Government.

Statement of assets and liabilities, if any, relating to existing canal system of Tunga Projects and other eleven
projects (nine projects as on 31.03.01) and 41 minor irrigation project works, referred to in Note 1.1 and
1.2 (a) & (b) above, entrusted to the company are yet to be furnished/received from the concerned Chief
Engineers. Necessary adjustments in the accounts in respect thereof will be made in the year of receipt
of such statement/formal Government Orders.

-84
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3.

TRANSFER OF EMPLOYEES

3.1

3.2

3.3

a

i.  The Government of Karnataka during the year 1999-00 had accorded approval for transfer Officers
and Staff along with sanctioned posts and filled up the same by deputation of Officers and Staff working
in nine projects and office of the W & M Division of the Malaprabha and Ghataprabha Projects {vide
G.O. No. ID 90 SPG 99, Dt. 29.5.99; No. ID 3 KNN 99, Dt. 30.9.99 & 23.10.99; No ID 90 SAG
99, Dt. 03.08.99).

ii.  The officers/staff working in aforesaid project offices are also looking after the works relating to Tunga
Lift Project, Kalasa/Bandura Nala projects and 41 minor irrigation projects/works (transferred during
earlier years).

i.  The company is meeting the expenditure towards salary of supernumerary posts inclusive of MRE/Work
charged establishment/daily wage workers in terms of the Government Order No. ID 90 SEG 99,
Dt. 2.8.99.

ii.  The company is also meeting the expenditure on the temporary officers and posts attached thereto
in the Irrigation Zone (North), Belgaum and Offices coming within its jurisdiction {vide GO No. ID
238 SEG 99, Dt. 22.07.99 and 29.09.99) whose terms have been extended upto 31.3.02 (vide G.O.
WRD 226 SEG 2001 Dt. 7.11.01).

i.  The Company, in terms of the Government Order dated 29.9.99 has been bearing the expenditure
of Office of the Special Land Acquisition Officer (SLAO), Upper Tunga Project Zone, Shimoga.

ii.  The Government has ordered for creation of an Office of SLAO at Athani with 21 posts (during the
previous year) and at Ranebennur with 12 posts (during the year) initially for a period of two years
and has directed the company to meet the administration expenses of that office (vide G.O No. RD

17 LAQ 2000 Dt. 21.10.00 and G.O No.RD 28 LAQ 2001 Dt. 20.7.01 respectively}.

The Government's separate Order detailing the terms and conditions of deputation of officers and staff (as
stated in G.O. Dt. 29.5.99) is awaited. However, as the company is following Karnataka Civil Service
Rules (KCSR) in respect of such deputed officers and staff, no further liability is anticipated to arise on
finalisation of terms of deputation.

Necessary adjustment in the accounts in respect of Rs. 0.17 crores claimed by the company from the
Government for the reimbursement of payment made in previous year towards back wages will be made
in the year of receipt/approval.

FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS

4.1

4.2

The accounts at various divisional/field offices and central office (as from May”’ 01) are being maintained
under PWD systems of accounting. However, to comply with provisions under Section 209(3) of Companies
Act, 1956, the accounts so maintained have been converted into accrual basis and according to the double
entry system of accounting by entering the transactions recorded therein into computer system supported
by readymade/recognized accounting package and by passing suitable adjustment entries (for provision/
receivable etc.) wherever required. :

The statement of account incorporates the accounts of thirty-five divisional/field offices and central office
so generated by such computer system as stated in Note 4.1 above. These accounts along with the accounts
of Registered Office, after scrutiny and verification by the internal auditors, have been consolidated in the

computer system.
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5. SECURED LOANS:

SN

S

53

54

55.

The repayment of principal amount of bonds and payment of interest are guaranteed by Government of
Karnataka in terms of Notifications No ID 3 KNN 99 Dt. 25.03.1999, ID 3 KNN 99 Dt. 15.5.1999 and
ID 3 KNN 99 dt. 20.7.2000 read with G.O. ID 3 KNN 99 (Part-1l) dated 19.2.2001, G.O. No. WRD
2 KNNL 2001 dt. 6.9.01 and No. WRD 2 KNN 2001 dt. 27.3 02.

The Company and the Government of Karnataka have entered into Tripartite Agreement with the Trustees
of bondholders viz. Indusind Bank, in respect of Series — |, Series — Il, Series - Il and Series — IV {comprising

of Series — IV and IVA) bonds on 16.7.99, 27.9.00, 27.9.00 and 8.5.02 respectively.
In terms of aforesaid Tripartite Agreements and in terms of the Offer Documents/Information Memorandum;
the bonds, interest, trustees remuneration and all other monies relating thereto are secured by;

i, Afirst mortgage and charge on such of properties of the Company as may be agreed in consultation
with the Trustees, subject fo minimum asset cover of 1.25 times the outstanding in such form and
manner as may be agreed to by and between the company and trustees.

ii.  Afirst charge on all monies received/to be received in the designated account of the company from
the Government of Karnataka (including on account of sale of water from irrigation and power
generation) pursuant to obligations undertaken by the Government of Karnataka.

Such mortgage and charge will be a first charge and will rank pari-passu with the mortgages and charges
created/to be created in favour of Trustees and mortgages and charges to be created as security for the
future borrowings of the Company, as may be approved by the Trustees.

The Company has approached the Government for exemption of stamp duty and fee for registration of
the said mortgage/trust deed for Series — IV (comprising of Series — IV and IVA) bonds and the same is
awaited. Hence, the mortgage/trust deed for creation of charge for Series — IV {comprising of Series — IV
and IVA) bonds are yet to be executed.

The company has since filed application u/s 113(1) of the Companies Act, 1956 seeking extension of time
to issue bond certificates in respect of Series — IV bonds aggregating to Rs. 186.18 crores allotted as on
1.1.02 by nine months period w.e.f. 1.4.02.

The Series — IVA bonds aggregating to Rs. 88.80 crores issued with deemed date of allotment of 31.3.02
has since been allotted to all the applicants.

Series — IV (comprising of Series — IV and IVA) bonds aggregating to Rs. 274.98 crores are shown as Secured
Loans in view of the above and terms in the Tripartite Agreement and offer document/information
memorandum (as stated in para 5.2 and 5.3 above).

In terms of aforesaid Tripartite Agreements and in terms of the Offer Documents/Information Memorandum,
the Government of Karnataka has agreed to make yearly budgetary provision during the entire tenure of
bonds, an amount equal to the interest payment/principal installment due in that year for disbursement
directly into the Designated/Escrow account. In view of the above, the Company does not propose to
create a Redemption Reserve for the purpose.

6. FIXED ASSETS/CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS

6.1

a.

The land, building, open space and other immovable assets brought into books of account are subject
to the creation of mutation enfries in the name of the Company in the revenue records of the Government
of Karnataka. The Company is in the process of obtaining title deeds of land taken over. However, details
of survey Nos, location etc are on record.
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6.2

6.3

6.4.

Value of land brought into books of account of the Company and accounted under ‘Land” are subject
to adjustment on finalisation of various procedures including land acquisition awards, consent awards,
interest and mutation entries in the revenue records of the Government of Karnataka.

The assets brought into the books of the company include expenditure on land, buildings, roads etc incurred
in connection with rehabilitation activity, which are in the nature of rehabilitation expenditure. The net book
value of these assets will be suitably adjusted in the books of account on completion of respective projects.

Roads are taken as metalled roads, pending reclassification, wherever necessary.

Pending receipt of full details in respect of individual buildings, structure, colonies and other immovable
as also the item-wise cost of such assets brought into books of account of the Company, physical verification
of such assets as at 31.3.02 has not been possible.

Vehicle include vehicles brought into company’s books at Rs. 1.58 crores (Rs 1.94 crores as on 31.3.01)
subject to transfer of registration in the name of the company.

Vehicles brought into the books of account of the company include a few old earth moving machineries
and lorries, which are sparingly used, pending review for reclassification. However, the management is of
the opinion that consequent short provision of depreciation, if any, would not be material.

Machineries & Equipments, Office equipments and vehicles include old/scrap/surplus items, pending
disposal - amount not readily quantifiable. Necessary adjustment in the accounts will be made in the year
of disposal. ’ :

No provision/adjustment in the accounts has been made for value reduction in respect of items identified
for disposal, as necessary details are not readily available. However, the management is of the opinion
that the same will not have any material effect on the accounts.

Capital Work in progress includes;

i. expenditure on Rehabilitation and Resettlement (Rs. 8.51 crores) and other assets (Rs. 278.90" crores
inclusive of establishment expenses of Rs. 276.26 crores) including Rs. 7.34 crores and Rs. 278.90
crores respectively brought into company’s books ipso facto, subject to ascertainment of full details;

ii.  expenditure on Buildings & Colonies (Rs. 8.92 crores) and Roads, Bridges and Culverts (Rs. 13.47
crores), required to be capitalised on the basis of completion certificate from the competent authority;
which are being reviewed for adjustment. The consequential effect of such review on the accounts,
in the opinion of the management, will not be material.

Part payment made as per prevailing practice inclusive of Rs. 67.20 crores (under Canals and Branches)
towards certain items of work not included in estimate/schedule of rates and dealt as an extra item in two
of the divisions, in respect of which, the Board is yet to take a final decision regarding approval of the
Extra Financial Implication (EFI) due to extra item rate list (EIRL). Necessary provision/adjustment (amount
not ascertainable at this stage) will be made on approval of EFI by the Board, as per the company’s

accounting policy.

7. INVENTORIES

7.1

7.2

Inventories Rs. 6.16 crores (including Tools and Plants Rs. 2.48 crores and Released articles Rs. 0.05 crores)
is net as per General Ledger. The same is under reconciliation with the records at respective divisional/
field offices and includes old items remaining out of stock as on 14.6.99 brought into the company’s books
{amount not readily available).

The issue of materials during the year, to the extent details received/ ascertained are charged to Capital
Work in Progress under respective heads, Contractors Recoveries account and to respective heads under

asset maintenance.

.87
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b. The stock of materials is spread over at various divisions/field offices and certain Government divisions
also. Details of materials received from Government divisions as also consumption and closing stock figures
have not been received from some of the divisions/field offices and fo that extent closing stock of stores
and spares now shown would be lower or higher and the concerned figures relating to work-in-progress/
contractors recoveries/assets maintenance would be lower - amount not quantifiable.

c.  The work of physical verification of stock of stores and spares as on 31st March 02 is carried out by the
Divisional/Field office staff as per the PWD codal provisions. The value of book stock {as per respective
division/field offices) and physical stock based on the verification amounted to Rs. 3.19 crores and Rs. 3.06
crores respectively, as against Rs. 3.63 crores (net of credit balance of Rs. 0.03 crores in three Divisional/
Field offices) now shown in the Balance Sheet. Necessary provision/adjustment in the accounts for the
cumulative excess/shortages will be made (i) after ascertaining the reasons for discrepancies between physical
and book stock as on 31.3.02 (i) on completion of enquiry regarding shortages in a few divisions and
(iii) on directions from the Government as regards to the discrepancies relating to period earlierto 14.6.99.

d. Theinventories as on 31.3.02 includes old/unusable/ obsolete items, pending disposal ({amount not readily
quantifiable), in respect of which provision for obsolescence has not been made in the accounts.

7.3 The management will be reviewing the statement of Tools & Plants of Rs. 2.48 crores and Released articles
of Rs. 0.05 crores [brought into books as on 14.6.99] for adjustment/reclassification/provision, if necessary.

7.4 In the opinion of the management, the effect of 7.1 t0 7.3 on the accounts would not be material considering
the size of the Company and nature of its activities.

7.5 Hard rock extracted during excavation for civil work are not valued in view of the practical difficulty in
ascertaining cost/net realisation value. In the opinion of the management, net realisable value, if any, of
such rocks as at the end of the year would not be material. The same is brought to books on realisation/

recovery.

8. SUNDRY DEBTORS

8.1 a. The agreement between the Government of Karnataka and an industrial unit for making available water
from Ghataprabha proied for hydel power generation for captive use expired on 27.5.98. However, pending
direction from the Government, the company continued to make available water and had been collecting/
claiming royalty (based on power generated) as per the previous order of the government (viz G.O. No.
ID 183 NIS 94 Dt. 3.9.96). Accordingly, an amount of Rs. 0.46 crores due from the said unitas on 31.3.01,

was shown under Sundry Debtors.

b. i.  During the year, the Government permitted continuation of the agreement for four years (upto 27.5.02)
subject to enhancement of royalty w.e.f. 28.5.1 998 and recovery of arrears along with interest (vide

G.O. No. ID 183 NIS 94 Dt. 10.10.01).

ii.  Accordingly, the company raised demand of Rs. 6.51 crores relating to the period from Jun’ 98 to
Sep’ 01 (including Rs. 1.84 crores relating to pre-takeover period upto 31.3.99) during Dec’ 01.

i The said unit has not executed revised agreement and disputed the demand. It has filed a writ petition
in the High Court of Karnataka for quashing of aforesaid G.O. Dt. 10.10.01 as also the demand
of Rs. 6.51 crores made by the company. It has also made counter claim for refund of amount collected
by the Government/company Rs. 1.87 cores with interest claiming exemption from payment of royalty.

iv.  The company has since filed the statement of objections before the Hon'ble Court and has also not
accepted the counter claim of the said unit for refund of Rs. 1.87 crores.

c. i. No adjusiment in the account has been made for the demand (inclusive of arrears of royalty) of
Rs. 5.30 crores (inclusive of interest of Rs. 1.41 crores and excluding Rs. 0.46 crores accounted in
2000-01) relating fo the period upto 31.3.01, as also for the royalty charges of Rs. 1.53 crores (excluding
interest) due for the year, as the matter is before the Court. .
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ii.  As regards Rs. 0.46 crores (as on 31.3.01), no provision in the account is considered necessary at
this stage and the same will be reviewed when the Court case reaches sufficiently advanced stage.

82 a. Rent from occupants of quarters and other building (other than employees of the company) as also the
electricity charges recoverable s per norms are being accounted on cash basis and hence the dues

authority as also to get the premises vacated by unauthorized occupants.
9. CASH AND BANK BALANCES:

Balance with scheduled banks in current account does not include balance in bank account operated by
Special Land Acquisition Officers referred fo in Note No. 10.2 (b) hereunder.

10. ADVANCES:
10.1 Due from Government {(Water Rates) A/c.

a. . The balance of Rs 49.70 crores (Rs. 33.63 crores as on 31 -3.01) represents demand raised for the
year 1999-2000 - Rs. 14.28 crores, 2000-0] - Rs. 19.36 crores and 2001-02 - Rs. 16.06 crores
on the farmers to whom water has been let out, based on irrigation year and os certified by the Chief
Engineer of Ghataprabha and Malaprabha projects.

ii.  In terms of the decision taken at the Interdepartmental (Government) meeting held on 29.04 .1 999,
the collection of water rates under irrigation project fransferred to the company would continue io be
managed by the Revenue Department {as hitherto) and credited to the account of the company
(Designated account). Hence, the same has been shown as Due from Government (Water rates)
A/c, under Advances.

iii.  Necessary steps are being initiated to approach the Government /Revenue Dept. of Government of
Karnataka to transfer the amount collected from the farmers to the credit of Designated account.

b. i, Asthe maintenance of existing canal structure relating to Tunga Project has not been made over fo
the company, water rates relating thereto has not been ascertained and accounted for.

ii.  Inthe absence of specific direction from the Government, Royalty (in lieu of water rates) receivable
towards release of water for power generation by Karnataka Power Corporation Ltd. (KPCL) for the
period after 14.6.99 could not be ascertained and accounted for.

10.2 Advance to land acquisition

a. i.  The balance of Rs. 47.73 crores (Rs. 33.47 crores as on 31 -3.01) represents funds placed af the
disposal of Special Land Acquisition Officers (SLAO), Shimoga, Dharwad, Saundatti, Hidkal Dam,
Athani, Belgaum, Gulbarga and Ranebennur and Asst. Commissioner of Gadag and Hospet through
the concerned Executive Engineers as also Special Dy Commissioner, Belgaum from the Revenue
department of Government of Karnataka, who are entrusted with the task of land acquisition (including
for Rehabilitation and Re-settlement) for the projects transferred to the Company.

ii.  The funds so placed include funds required for establishment expenditure of SLAO-Shimoga, from
14.6.99, SLAO-Athani from Jan’ 01 and of SLAO - Ranebennur from Jan’ 02 [as referred in Note
3.1 (c) (i) & (ii) herein above, respectively] as also for purchase of infrastructure like office equipments,
computers, vehicles etc..

iii. ~ The amount does not include payments released by Government directly in respect of land acquired/

to be acquired relating to projects transferred to the Company, in respect of which necessary adjustment
will be made in the accounts on receipt of full details therefor, by giving credit to the Government.
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11.

12.

iv.  Necessary adjustment in the account will be made in respect of funds placed at the disposal of and
utilized by SLAO's against value of land acquired (including for Rehabilitation and Re-settlement), capital
items purchased and establishment expenditure incurred on receipt of detailed account of expenditure
from the said authorities. The expenditure on land acquired will be capitalized when the title of such
lands are duly transferred to the Company.

b. The funds released to certain SLAOQ's are kept in separate bank account in the name  of the Company
for administrative convenience and is being operated by them. Hence, the balances Rs. 47.73 crores includes
Rs. 7.53 crores (Rs. 4.59 crores as on 31.3.01} in such bank accounts are not grouped under cash and
bank balances, as the said bank accounts are not operated by the officers of the Company.

10.3 Contractors - Receivables

The balance of Rs. 3.26 crores (Rs. 3.05 crores as on 31.3.2001) including Rs. 2.91 crores brought into
books ipso facto as on 14.06.99, is as per general ledger and pending review for adjustment, provision
and write off. However, the management is of the opinion that effect of such review on the account would
not be material, considering size of the company and nature of its activities.

10.4 Advance to Staft
The balance of Rs. 0.44 crores (Rs. 0.21 crores as on 31.3.01) is net, as per General Ledger and subject
to reconciliation with the registers maintained in the Divisional/Field Offices.

10.5 Deposit with Government Agencies
The balance of Rs. 0.49 crores (Rs. 0.32 crores as on 31.3.01) includes deposit with Court Rs. 0.17 crores
(Rs. 0.05 crores as on 31 .3.01) which is being reviewed for adjustment/recovery.

DEFERRED TAX
Regarding accounting for taxes on income under AS-22, on the basis of prudence, the Deferred Tax Asset
is not being considered.

CURRENT LIABILITIES

124 Thete are no dues as on 31.03.02 to Small-scale industrial undertaking as could be ascertained from the
records available with the company. '

122 No provision in the accounts has been made for;

a. i. Road taxes and insurance payable on vehicles pending transfer of registration in the name of the
company (upto the date of sale in respect of asset sold} - amount could not be quantified.

i | Taxes, if any, payable to municipal and other local authorities consequent to taking over of certain
. assets from the Government pending transfer in the name of the company - amount could not be
. quantified.

b. Outstanding Liabilities for land acquired for the projects transferred to the company for which land acquisition
orders have been finalized and in respect of expenditure on rehabilitation and resettlement and on
establishment incurred by Special Land Acquisition Officers, pending transfer of title of lands and/or receipt
of account/ details therefor from the said authorities - amount could not be quantified.

c. Thé guarantee commission estimated at Rs. 3.32 crores {including Rs. 0.93 crores upto 31.3.01) on the

outstanding guarantees of Rs. 460.63 crores relating to Series-lll bonds and Series — IV (comprising of Series
_ IV and Series — IVA) bonds as the company has requested the Government of Karnataka for its waiver.

d. Aniamount of Rs. 2.18 crores withheld (as abundant precaution) from bills for certain works measured pertaining
to fendered items, as the matter relating to EIRLis pending before the Board (as stated in Note 6.4 (b) herein

above).



13.

14.

e.

12.3

For interest accrued but not due for the broken period upto 31.3.02 amounting fo Rs, 3.42 crores for Series
~Il'bonds and interest on application money amounting to Rs. 0.60 crores in respect of Series — IVA bonds,
in view of the practical difficulties and as the interest on bonds/interest on application money is payable io fhe
registered bondholders as on due dates, in terms of the offer document/information memorandum.

Salary Payable to a few employees deputed to the Company, in respect of whom pay slip and service register
not received from the concerned departmenf/cufhorify, amount could not be quantified.

Trade deposit and advances Rs. 18.63 crores (Rs. 16.11 crores as on 31.3.01) is net, as per general
ledger. The balance does not include security deposits/FSD converted info inferest bearing securities at
the option of the contractor. The balance is inclusive of amount outstanding for more than three years
and is subject to reconciliation with the registers maintained at the Divisienal/Field offices and review for
adjustment.

PROVISIONS:

13.1

13.2

13.3

there is no taxable income.

Provision for wealth tax has been made in respect of motor cars only, as in the opinion of the management,
the company has no other specified assefs. ‘

Accrued liability towards refirement benefits and leave salary as on 31.3.02 in respect of employees on
contract, though not ascertained, in the opinion of the management is not material.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

14.1

14.2

14.3

Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account not provided — Rs. 138.65

crores (Rs. 133.38 crores as on 31 .3.01) in respect of major contracts.

Claims against the corﬁpony not acknowledged as debt, including disputed claims bgoinsf the Company,

if any, by the contractors and others, have not been quantified. (Refer Note No. 8,1 {b)(iv) herein above

also)

Other monies (including in respect of pre-take over period) for which the company is contingently liable

- amount not ascertainable ‘

i.  Liability in respect of land acquired for which lands acquisition orders have not been finalised.

ii.  Claims that may arise against the company on account of various arbitration proceedings.

iii.  Claims that may arise against the company on account of various labour cases.

iv.  Liability that may arise on approval of revision of estimate, work slips, extra item rate list {EIRL) and/
or extension of time relating to works contracts under progress. (Refer Note No.'6.4 (b) herein above
also)

v. Liability in respect of work bills under dispute.

vi.  Liability for disputed electricity dues (including interest and/or penalties levied by KPTCL) and against
which appeals have been/are being preferred:

vii.  Liability that may arise on obtaining forest and environment clearance ﬂmd on account of
compensatory afforestation. |

The recognition of liability for work bills has been changed to receipt of such bills at Central Office as
against at concerned Executive Engineers Office in the previous year. The impact on the accounts, though
not ascertained, in the opinion of the management, is not material.

Balances under the head Advances, deposits, contractors receivables creditors for supplies, trade deposits
and advances are subject to confirmation.
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b.

In the opinion of the management, the current assets, loans and advances have a value on realization in
the ordinary course of business, af least equal to the amount at which they are stated in the Balance Sheet.

17.MANAGERIAL REMUNERATION

(Rs. lakhs)
Name Pay & Allowances Other Benefits Pension/
Leave Salary
Contribution
1. Shri A.P Joshi, Managing Director 3.77 0.40 0.80
(Previous year) 3.92 1.00 0.75
2. Shri S. Krishna Kumar, Managing Director Nil Nil Nil
(Previous year) 0.07* Nil Nil
* Arrears.
18. a.  Penalty for delay in execution of works etc recoverable on approval by the competent authority, is recognised
as income in the year of recovery.
b. The asset maintenance Rs.17.70 crores (Previous year Rs. 13.35 crores) includes consumption of Stores &
Spares and Tool & Plants - amount not ascertainable.
c.  FElectricity charges include penalties and interest for late payment in some cases — amount not ascertainable.
19. a. There are no earning or expenditure on foreign exchange. (Previous year — Nil)
b.  Since all the projects are under construction stage, additional information required under Part - Il of Schedule

VI of the Companies Act, 1956 has been given to the extent applicable.

20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS:

The company is a state controlled enterprise and there are no related parly disclosures required to be made,
except in respect of key management personnel viz., Managing Director, as disclosed in Note No. 17

hereinabove.

21. SEGMENT REPORT:

22.

The company is executing various irrigation projects entrusted to it by the Government of Karnataka, which
are under various stages of progress and are yet to be completed. Hence, the company has no reportable

segments.
Previous year figures have been regrouped wherever necessary to make them comparable with the current

ear’s figures.
Y g

.Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
(M.1. SULIBHAVI) (G.S.PRAKASH) (D.N.DESAI) (A.PJOSHI)
ACCOUNTS OFFICER COMPANY SECRETARY DIRECTOR MANAGING DIRECTOR

CHIEF

BANGALORE

DATE:13.08.02

BANGALORE

REFER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE
FOR RAO & SWAMI

Sd/-
(N.RAMESH)
PARTNER

DATE:20.08.02 CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
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Cast Fro

Note :

w Starement For Te Year Enoeo 31sT March 2002

. The Company is executing various irrigation projects entrusted to it by the Government of Karnataka, which are under various stages

of progress and are yet to be completed. Therefore, the company has prepared Expenditure During Construction Period Statement
instead of Profit & Loss Account as detailed in Company’s Accounting Policy - 1 (in Schedule -O). Accordingly, Cash Flow from
Operating Activities is shown as Nil and the Net Expenditure During Construction Period, pending capitalization and adjustment for
Net Current Asset changes have been shown under Cash Flow from investing acfivities.

Adjustments made during the year 2000-01 in respect of net assets transferred by the Government is a non cash transaction and hence

dealt accordingly.

The Cash & Cash equivalents represent Cash and bank balances including balance in Escrow/ Designated Accounts and Deposit with

Treasury.

The Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in the Accounting Standard - 3 on Cash Flow

Statement issued by the ICAL

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
(M.1. SULIBHAVI) (G.S.PRAKASH) (D.N.DESAI) (A.PJOSHI)
CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER COMPANY SECRETARY DIRECTOR MANAGING DIRECTOR
BANGALORE
DATE:13.08.02
REFER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE
FOR RAO & SWAMI
Sd/-
(N.RAMESH)
BANGALORE PARTNER
DATE:20.08.02 CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
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AUDITORS CERTIFICATE

We have examined the above Cash Flow Statement of Karnataka Neeravari Ni
galore for the year ended 31.3.02. which is based on the and in agreement with the
for the relevant financial years. According to the explanations given to us, the afc

Statement prepared by the company and read with Notes therein; is in accordance

ment of the listing agreement with the Stock Exchange.

BANGALORE
DATE : 20.8.2002

> audited accounts
resaid Cash Flow

> with the require-

FOR RAO & SWAMI

sd/-
(N.RAMESH)
PARTNER
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

gam Limited, Ban-
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InFormATION PursuaNnT To Part-111 O T
BALANCE SHEET ABSTRACT Anp CompaNY’S

| REGISTRATION DETAILS

REGISTRATION NUMBER
STATE CODE

I CAPITAL RAISED DURING THE YEAR:

PUBLIC ISSUE
BONUS ISSUE
OTHERS ** (Rs. lakhs)

TOTAL LIABILITIES  (Rs. lakhs)

SOURCES OF FUNDS ( Rs. lakhs)
PAID UP CAPITAL **

RESERVES & SURPLUS

UNSECURED LOAN

*%

B APPLICATION OF FUNDS (Rs. lakhs)
NET FIXED ASSETS ***
NET CURRENT ASSETS
EXPENDITURE DURING CONSTRUCTION
PENDING CAPITALISATION ‘

PERFORMANCE OF THE COMPANY

V  GENERIC NAME OF THREE PRINCIPAL
PRODUCT OF THE COMPANY

Sd/-
(M.1. SULIBHAVI)
CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER

BANGALORE
DATE:13.08.02

BANGALORE
DATE:20.08.02

POSITION OF MOBILISATION AND DEPLOYMENT OF FUNDS -

we Scheoute-V1 To Toe CompaNies Act, 1956
GeneraL Business PROFILE As AT 31.3.02

The entire share capital has been invested by Government of Karnataka.

24503 BALANCE SHEET DATE 31.03.2002
08
Nil RIGHTS ISSUE Nil
Nil PRIVATE PLACEMENT Nil
16,498.16
(Rs. lakhs)
205,599.84 TOTAL ASSET (Rs. lakhs) 205,599.84
110,082.93 ADVANCE AGAINST EQUITY 10,421.91
Nil SECURED LOANS 85,095.00
Nil
142,381.64 INVESTMENTS 20,333.10
19,330.08 MISCELENEOUS EXPENDITURE 680.17
22,874.84

NET FIXED ASSETS includes Capital Work-in-Progress

Not Applicable, since the Company is still in the

construction stage.

Not Applicable, since the Company is an infrastructure company

and no manufacturing activity is involved.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
(G.S.PRAKASH) (D.N.DESAI) (A.PJOSHI)
COMPANY SECRETARY DIRECTOR MANAGING DIRECTOR

REFER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE
FOR RAO & SWAMI

Sd/-
(N.RAMESH)
PARTNER
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS



